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Baedeker English Editions
1. Austria, including Hungary, 
Transylvania, Dalmatia, and Bosnia.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1900 .Ninth edition. xvi, 
479pp, 30 maps and 36 plans, ink signature inside, 
previous bookseller’s stamp in endpapers, publisher’s 
red cloth gilt; a very good copy.  
Hinrichsen E56. 
This edition was  published under the title 
of  “Austria” despite covering the whole of the 
Austro-Hungarian Empire. A relatively scarce  
edition. This copy was issued c.1900.
ref: 82419 	 £65

2.Austria-Hungary including Dalmatia 
and Bosnia.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1905. Tenth edition. xviii, 
468pp, 33 maps and 44 plans, library label pasted 
down on endpapers, restored preserving most of the 
original red cloth, gilt lettered; spine worn and rubbed; 
otherwise a fair copy. 
Hinrichsen E57 
First edition with “ Austria-Hungary ” on the spine 
and upper board. Issued c. 1906.
ref: 79330 	 £60

3.Belgium and Holland.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1875.  Fourth edition. lviii, 
270pp, 6 maps, 15 plans, bookplate,  bookseller’s 
label, previous owner’s inscription, original old style 
binding, ; an excellent copy. 
Hinrichsen E183 
A good example of an early Baedeker. This series was 
first started in 1869. Endpapers dated “July 1875”.
ref: 83666 	 £140
 

4.Belgium and Holland including the 
Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1894.  Eleventh edition. 
lxii, 423pp, 13 maps, 21 plans, some pages slightly 
browned, slightly stained on upper cover and spine; a 
good copy. 
Hinrichsen E190. 
Issued c.1894.
ref: 71846 	 £30

5. Belgium and Holland including the 
Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1910.  Fifteenth edition. lxxxii, 
489pp, 19 maps, 37 plans, 8 floor plans, spine slightly 
bumped and worn; otherwise a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen E194. 
Issued c. 1915.
ref: 50851 	 £30

6 .Canada with Newfoundland and an 
Excursion to Alaska.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1900.  Second edition. lxii, 
268pp, 10 maps and 7 plans, previous owner’s 
inscription inside, price list of “A.T. Chapman” pasted 
down on front endpaper,  publisher’s red cloth gilt; a 
very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E264. 
This series was only published in English and 
therefore relatively scarce. The first edition was 
published in 1894 and the last in 1922.
ref: 81747 	 £110

7. Canada with Newfoundland and an 
excursion to Alaska.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1922. Fourth edition. lxx, 
420pp, 14 maps and 12 plans, endpapers browned, 
slightly rusty staples, some spotting, spine faded; overall 
a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen E266 
Last edition of this title. A map of the Rocky 
mountains has been added. Issued c.1922. 
ref: 74712 	 £130
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8. Canada with Newfoundland and an 
Excursion to Alaska.  
Leipsic: Karl Baedeker, 1894.  First edition.  pp. 
lxii, 254, with 10 maps and 7 plans. Red cloth gilt, 
previous owner’s stamp to ffep, original red cloth; 
overall a very good copy. 

Hinrichsen E263 
ref: 83945 

£250

9. Canada with Newfoundland and an 
excursion to Alaska.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1907.  Third edition. lxiv, 
331pp, 13 maps and 12 plans, price list of W.M 
Tyrrell on front pastedown, a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E265.  
First mention of the Grand Trunk Pacific Railway 
(incorporated in 1903), as yet only partly 
constructed; the section on Alaska has been 
enlarged from the previous edition. 
ref: 82074 	 £120

10. Eastern Alps including the Bavarian 
Higlands, Tyrol, Salzburg, Upper and 
Lower Austria, Styria, Carinthia, and 
Carniola. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1907.  Eleventh edition. 
xxvi, 574pp. 61 maps, 10 plams and 8 panoramas, 
“Brentano’s “ label pasted down on endpaper, a very 
good copy. 
Hinrichsen E52. 
“Eastern Alps” first started in 1879 and was last 
published in 1911. Previously this area was 
included in “Southern Germany and Austria” . 
There is a special section devoted to Alpine terms.
Issued c.1907.
ref: 84111 	 £50

11. Eastern Alps including the Bavarian 
Highlands Tyrol, Salzburg, Upper and 
Lower Austria, Styria, Carinthia, and 
Carniola. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1895. Eighth edition. xxiv, 

518pp, 40 maps, 9 plans, 7 panoramas, overall a 
very good copy in publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen E49 
Issued c.1895.
ref: 81853 	 £60

First edition in English
12.	Eastern Alps, including the Bavarian 
Highlands, The Tyrol, Salzkammergut, 
Styria, and Carinthia.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic, 1879. Fourth edition. xxix, 
406pp, 20 maps, 10 plans, and 7 panoramas, inner 
hinges cracked, top of spine chipped, ink inscription 
inside, original red cloth gilt; a good copy. 
Hinrichsen E45. 
First English edition of this series devoted solely to 
the Easten Alps previously included in Southern 
Germany and Austria. A very scarce edition. 
Endpapers dated “June 1879”. 
ref: 83909 	 £150

13. Eastern Alps including the Bavarian 
Highlands Tyrol, Salzburg, Upper and 
Lower Austria, Styria, Carinthia,and 
Carniola 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1899. Ninth edition. xxvi, 
568pp,  47 maps, 10 plans, 7 panoramas, previous 
owner’s stamp on front free endpaper, spine faded and 
slightly worn at edges; otherwise a good copy. 
Hinrichsen E50 
Issued c.1899.
ref: 79328 	 £60

14. Egypt.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1902. Fifth edition. cxcii, 
390pp, 23 maps, 66 plans, and 59 vignettes,  
pencilling on title-page, Charles Scribner’s price list on 
front pastedown, previous owner’s inscription on front 
free endpaper,some ephemara pastedown inside; a very 
good copy in publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen E250. 
ref: 82481 	 £110
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15. Egypt and the Sudan.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1929.  Eighth edition. ccviii, 
495pp, 106 maps and plans, several plans slightly 
frayed at edges,  56 woodcuts, original red cloth gilt; a 
very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E253. 
Last and most comprehensive edition in English. 
This volume includes descriptions and details of 
the recent Tutankhamen excavations (1922). A 
classic Baedeker. Issued c. 1930.
ref: 84097 	 £200

16. Lower Egypt, with the Fayûm and 
the Peninsula of Sinai.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic [Leipzig] and Dulau and Co., 
London, 1885. Second edition. xiv, 538pp, 16 maps, 
30 plans, 7 views, and 76 vignettes, manuscript notes 
on p. 202, rubberstamp “Portsmouth Blue Triangle 
Club, Ltd.”, ownership inscription to front endpaper 
and upper cover, original red cloth, a couple of white 
paint splash marks, spine slightly rubbed and darkened; 
a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E246. 
This is the first English edition after the 1881 
rebellion and the bombardment of Alexandria by 
an Anglo-French fleet in 1882 with the defeat of 
Arabi Pasha. The general map shows the Egyptian 
Empire extended into the Northern Hedjaz and 
in the South to the sources of the White Nile. This 
and succeeding editions are considered Baedeker 
classics. Endpapers dated “March 1885”.
ref: 82185 	 £150

17.Egypt and the Sudan.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1914.  Seventh edition. cxc, 
458pp, 22 maps, 85 plans, and 55 vignettes, previous 
owner’s signature in ink on front endpaper, water staining 
to top edges, original red cloth gilt; a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen E252. 
Last edition before the World War I. Issued c. 1919.
ref: 81275 	 £100

First edition 
18.	 Egypt. Part First: Lower Egypt, with 
the Fayum and the Peninsula of Sinai. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic, 1878.  First edition. xiv, 
527pp, 16 maps, 29 plans, 7 views, 76 vignettes, 
inner hinges cracked, original red cloth, slightly worn in 
parts; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E245 
This first English edition is extremely scarce and 
rarely appears on the market. It is one of the last 
editions to still contain the attractive engraved views. 
The first three editions (1878 - 1895) were 
published as “Lower Egypt” and included the 
Peninsula of Sinai (transferred to the volumes 
on Palestine and Syria later). Endpapers dated 
“August 1879”. Very scarce.
ref: 80119 	 £650

19. Northern France  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1889.  First edition. xliii, 
395pp, 9 maps and 25 plans, signature on endpaper, 
small corner of a few pages torn, cloth faded and worn, 
some maps repaired, gilt lettering worn; a fair copy. 
Hinrichsen E115. 
First of only five English editions.
ref: 74024 	 £100

20. Northern France from Belgium 
and the English Channel to the Loire 
excluding Paris and its Environs. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic  1899.  Third edition. xxxvi, 
424pp, 10 maps, 34 plans, front map repaired 
with tape, some browning of pages, ink and pencil 
inscriptions on f.e.p.; otherwise a good solid copy with 
gilt lettering bright. 
Hinrichsen E117. 
Issued c.1900
ref: 66126 	 £45
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21. Northern France from Belgium 
and the English Channel to the Loire 
excluding Paris and its Environs. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1905  Fourth edition. xxxvi, 
423pp, 13 maps, 40 plans, front map badly torn, gilt 
lettering bright; a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen E118 
Issued c. 1905.
ref: 66119 	 £45

22. Northern France from Belgium 
and the English Channel to the Loire 
excluding Paris and its Environs. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1909.  Fifth edition. xxxvi, 
454pp, 16 maps and 55 plans, inner hinges shaken, 
spine faded; otherwise a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen E119a. 
Last edition of “Northern France” in English. Issued 
c.1909.
ref: 66121 	 £40

23.	 Paris and Environs with routes from 
London to Paris.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic  1891. Tenth edition. xl, 
390pp, 32pp appendix at rear, 11 maps, 31 plans, 
original red cloth gilt; a very good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen E104. 
Issued c.1892.
ref: 84040 	 £40

24. Paris and its Environs, with routes 
from London to Paris and from Paris to 
the Rhine and Switzerland. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1876.  Fifth edition. xxvi, 
350pp, 2 maps and 11 (of 12) plans, inner hinges 
cracked, small piece missing from the title-page, front 
map with small tear, original old style binding, worn 
and rubbed, gilt lettered. 
Hinrichsen E99. 
Lacks plan on page 22. ( Ominibus and Tramway 
plan of Paris).
ref: 69360 	 £75

25. Paris and its Environs.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1913. Eighteenth edition. liv, 
491pp, 14 maps, 42 plans, 58pp street appendix;  
publisher’s red cloth gilt, original buff coloured dust-
jacket, slightly torn along one edge, darkened spine; 
overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E112 
Last edition before World War I. Issued c.1913.
ref: 82849 	 £60

26. Riviera and South-Eastern France 
and Corsica, the Italian Lakes and Lake 
of Geneva. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1931.  First edition. xxxvi, 
480pp, 82 maps and plans,  original red cloth gilt; 
overall an excellent copy with gilt lettering bright. 
Hinrichsen E127. 
First and only edition of this title in English. This 
volume covers a wide area including the Italian 
Riviera as well as the French. Issued c.1928.
ref: 83643 	 £100

27. South-Eastern France including 
Corsica.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1898  Third edition. x. 
322pp, 15 maps, 14 plans and a panorama, 
bookseller’s label on rear pastedown, signature on title-
page, crease in upper cover, publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen E122 
Third and last edition of this title. Issued c.1899
ref: 82413 	 £50

28. South-Western France from the Loire 
and the Rhone to the Spanish Frontier 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1895.  Second edition. xxiv, 
293pp, 10 maps and 13 plans, pencil signature on 
title-page, ink signature on endpapers, cloth on spine 
slightly faded; overall a very good copy 
Hinrichsen E123 
Despite having printed second edition on the title-
page, Baedeker only ever published this title once. 
Fairly scarce. Issued c.1895
ref: 81852 	 £65
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29. Southern  France from the Loire 
to the Spanish and Italian  Frontiers 
including Corsica 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1891. First edition. xxvi, 
502pp, 14 maps and 19 plans, loose inner hinges, 
signature on endpapers, a few tears to a couple of maps, 
rusty staples; overall a fair copy. 
Hinrichsen E120. 
First edition (of six) covering the whole of the 
South of France. It was adapted from the third 
French version of 1889. (No German edition 
covering the whole area had ever appeared). 
Corsica was also included, previously contained in 
Northern Italy. Issued c.1891.Fairly scarce
ref: 69408 	 £80

30. Southern France including Corsica.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1902.  Fourth edition. xxvii, 
548pp, 30 maps, 36 plans, and a panorama, some 
spotting, some maps frayed at edge, pages slightly 
browned: a good copy 
Hinrichsen E124. 
Issued c. 1903
ref: 77980 	 £30

31. Southern France including Corsica.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1907.  Fifth edition. xxviii, 
578pp, 33 maps, 49 plans; a very good copy with gilt 
lettering bright. 
Hinrichsen E125 
Issued c.1911.
ref: 84112 	 £50

32. Germany. A Handbook for Railway 
Travellers and Motorists. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1936.  First edition. lxiv, 
528pp, 108 maps and plans,  road map in rear 
pocket, ink signature on half title,  original variant 
coarse-grained binding, ink signature on upper front 
cover, gilt lettering dull as is usual, an excellent copy. 
Hinrichsen E66. 
First and only edition of this title in English which 
describes Germany as a whole under the Nazi 
regime, when practically every town plan shows 

streets, squares and sometimes bridges named 
after Hitler, Goering, Horst Wessel and even the 
S.A.(Nazi Stormtroops). This issue does not include 
the plan of the Olympic “ Reichssportfeld “ in the 
pocket. Issued c. 1936.
ref: 84090 	 £200

33. Berlin and its Environs  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1910.  Fourth edition. x, 
250pp, 5 maps, 23 plans, bookplate, ink signature on 
endpapers, publisher’s red cloth gilt; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E63 
Issued c.1910.
ref: 83648 	 £85

34. Berlin and its Environs.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1912. Fifth edition. x, 254pp, 
30 maps and plans,  bookplate, publisher’s red cloth 
gilt, spine slightly faded; overall a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen E64. 
Last edition before World War I. Issued c.1912.
ref: 83646 	 £85

35, Northern Germany.  
Karl Baedeker, Coblenz and Leipsic 1873.  Fifth 
edition. xvi, 294pp, 11 maps and 26 (of 27) plans ( 
lacks plan of Berlin p. xvii). previous owner’s stamp 
and signature on endpapers; rebacked preserving most of 
the original old style binding in red cloth gilt; overall a 
very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E19. 
First separate edition of Northern Germany 
(previously i.e. in 1868 & 1870, included in the 
volume on the Rhine). First description of Berlin as 
capital of German Empire. Issued “August 1873”.  
Despite lacking one plan of Berlin, this volume is 
still a collectible item.
ref: 83670 	 £100
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36. Northern Germany as far as the 
Bavarian and Austrian Frontiers with 
excursions to Copenhagen and the 
Danish Islands. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1890.  Tenth edition. xxxiv, 
453pp, 10pp street appendix, 35 maps and 54 plans, 
ink writing on endpapers, inner hinges cracked, cloth 
slightly faded; a good copy. 
Hinrichsen E24. 
Last volume to include to Copenhagen and 
Denmark. They were transferred in 1892 to the 
volume on Norway, Sweden and Denmark. Issued 
c.1890.
ref: 82075 	 £45

37. Northern Germany as far as the 
Bavarian and Austrian Frontiers.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1904. Fourteenth edition. 
xxxviii, 395pp, 49 maps and 75 plans, front map 
repaired with tape, price list of Charles Scribner’s on 
front pastedown, original red cloth gilt; a very good firm 
copy. 
Hinrichsen E28. 
Berlin has now been transferred to its own 
volume. 
ref: 84042 	 £40

38. Rhine from Rotterdam to Constance.  
Karl Baedeker, Coblenz and Leipsic 1873.  Fifth 
edition. xlii, 290pp, 15 maps and 16 plans, original 
old type binding, gilt lettering bright; a very good copy.  
Hinrichsen E5 
This is the first English edition of The Rhine as 
separate from Northern Germany. This volume 
was the first edition published after the formation 
of the German Empire and the acquisition of 
Alsace and part of Lorraine from France, giving an 
interesting picture of these provinces under the 
new masters. Issued “May 1874”.
ref: 82490 	 £100

39. Rhine including The Black Forest & 
The Vosges.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1911.  Seventeenth edition. 

xxxiv, 554pp, 69 maps and 59 plans, a very good 
copy in original red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen E17a. 
Last pre-First World War edition, showing the 
German Empire at its height under Wilhelm II. 
Issued c.1910.
ref: 83645 	 £40

40. Rhine  from the Dutch to the 
Alsatian Frontier 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1926  Eighteenth revised 
edition. xlii, 422pp, 102 maps and plans, previous 
owner’s stamp on endpapers, original red cloth gilt, 
lower board slightly marked; overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E18. 
Issued c.1936
ref: 79781 	 £40

41. Southern Germany and Austria, 
including Hungary and Transylvania. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1887.  Sixth edition. xvi, 
441pp, 14 maps, 30 plans, original cloth slightly 
marked; overall a very good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen E37. 
Issued May 1888.
ref: 84110 	 £70

42. Southern Germany and Austria,  
including Hungary, Dalmatia and 
Bosnia. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1891. Seventh edition. xvi, 
495pp, 16 maps and 31 plans,  inner hinges slightly 
cracked, small hole iin spine, original red cloth gilt; a 
very good copy.  
Hinrichsen E38 
The last volume on Southern Germany to include 
Austria-Hungary. Dalmatia and Bosnia are 
included for the first time. Issued c.1891.
ref: 84109 	 £65

43. Great Britain.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1910  Seventh edition. lxviii, 
624pp, 28 maps, 65 plans and a panorama, severe 
pencilling on title-page, slightly worn at edges; a very 
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good copy in publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen E221. 
Issued c.1914. Last edition of this title before the 
outbreak of the World War I.
ref: 81319 	 £50

44. Great Britain.  
Karl Baedeker, London 1927.  Eighth edition. lxx, 
696pp, 94 maps and plans, a panorama, one map 
slightly frayed at edge, ink writing in the margins of 
several pages, bookplate; original red cloth,  gilt lettering 
bright; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E222. 
This was the first edition written by H. A. Piehler. 
Details given of air services opened in 1919 and 
the re-grouping of the railways in 1923. Issued 
c.1927.
ref: 82467 	 £60
45. Great Britain.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1937. Ninth edition. lxxii, 
696pp, 96 maps and plans, and a panorama, 
publisher’s variant coarse-grained binding, gilt lettering 
dull as is usual;  a very good copy.
Hinrichsen E223. 
Last edition published in series. Issued c.1937.
ref: 83652 	 £75

46. London and its Environs.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1896. Tenth edition. iv, 
424pp, 44pp street index, 3 maps and 20 plans, 
ink witing inside, some blank pages detached at rear, 
bookplate, publisher’s original red cloth gilt.  
Hinrichsen E205. 
Issued c.1896.
ref: 83656 	 £60

47. London and its Environs.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1905.  Fourteenth edition. x, 
471pp, 4 maps and 24 plans, 44pp street appendix 
at rear, 4 maps and 24 plans, some minor wear to the 
spine; overall a  good copy in publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen E209. 
Issued c.1905.
ref: 83654 	 £50

48. London and its Environs.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1908.  Fifteenth edition. 
xxxvi, 452pp, 44pp street appendix, 9 maps, 19 
plans, slight wear to the top of the spine, overall a very 
good copy with gilt lettering bright. 
Hinrichsen E210. 
This edition was published to coincide with the 
opening of the Franco-British Exhibition and also the 
fourth Olympic Games in London in 1908 (for which 
the stadium at White City was built). Issued c.1908.
ref: 83651 	 £50

49. London and its Environs   
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1911.  Sixteenth edition. 
xxxviii, 452pp, 44pp street appendix at rear, 10 maps 
and 19 plans, ink signature on endpapers, publisher’s 
red cloth gilt; a very good copy.  
Hinrichsen E211. 
Last English edition before the outbreak of World 
War I. Issued c.1912
The dust-jacket has the wrong number of maps 
and plans printed on the cover. A rare Baedeker 
error!
ref: 83657 	 £50

50. London and its Environs.  
Karl Baedeker, Hamburg 1951.   Twentieth edition. 
320pp, 10 maps and plans and 80 sketches, original 
publisher’s imitation red cloth, gilt lettering faded on 
spine, a good copy. 
Hinrichsen N12. 
The first post-war edition of “London” in English 
and includes details of the bomb damage during 
the War. 
ref: 83904 	 £35

51. London and its Environs.  
Karl Baedeker, London 1955. Twenty-first edition. 
336pp, 19 maps and plans, 109 sketches, original 
publisher’s imitation cloth gilt, slightly rubbed and 
worn ; overall a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen N22. 
This was the second post World War I edition. 
ref: 83667 	 £30
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52. Greece.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1894. Second edition. cxii, 
376pp, 8 maps, and a panorama of Athens, pencilling 
throughout, (heavier on the preliminary blank pages), 
some pressed wildflowers inside, publisher’s red cloth 
gilt, previous owner’s signature on upper board; overall 
a very good copy with gilt lettering bright. 
Hinrichsen E235. 
This was the second of four editions (1889-1909) in 
English. Interesting archaeological excavations are 
fully described. Much of the text was prepared by 
Dr. Lolling , Curator of the Epigraphical Museum at 
Athens.Issued c.1902.
ref: 82415 	 £120

53 Greece.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1909. Fourth edition. cxxvi, 
447pp, 16 maps, 30 plans, 2 diagrams, a panorama 
of Athens,  2 preliminary leaves detached,  a few rusty 
staples; otherwise a very good bright copy. 
Hinrichsen E237. 
This was the last and most comprehensive edition 
in English. Issued c.1919.
ref: 84096 	 £110

54. Italy. First Part: Northern Italy, 
including Leghorn, Florence, Ravenna, 
The Island of Corsica, and Routes 
through France, Switzerland, and 
Austria.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1877. Fourth edition.lxii, 
425pp, 8 maps and 30 plans, stamp on endpapers, 
good copy on original old type bindng, red cloth gilt. 
Endpapers dated  “April 1879”.
ref: 82632 	 £175

55. Italy. First Part: Northern Italy 
including Leghorn, Florence, Ravenna, 
and Routes through Switzerland and 
Austria.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1895  Tenth edition. lxiv, 
511pp, 26 maps and 29 plans, hinges slightly 
cracked, slight staining on lower board; overall a good 
copy. 

Hinrichsen E137. 
Issued c.1896.
ref: 83900 	 £45

56. Italy from the Alps to Naples.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1928.Third edition. xxxviii, 
488pp, 93 maps and plans, pencilling on title-page, 
original red cloth gilt, some wear to the spine and 
corners; overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E177 
There were only three editions of this title 
published. This abridged version was designed 
for the tourist in a hurry, “travellers who have only 
four or five weeks at their disposal.” Issued c.1927.
ref: 82468 	 £30
57. Central Italy and Rome.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig  1909  Fifteenth edition. 
lxxxii, 527pp, 19 maps, 55 plans and views, and the 
Arms of the Popes since 1417, extra map of Florence 
(not original to the book),  inserted loose,  original red 
cloth gilt; a good copy. 
Hinrichsen E157. 
Issued c.1909. Last edition before the outbreak of 
World War I.
ref: 81250 	 £40

58. Southern Italy and Sicily with 
excursions to Sardinia, Malta, and 
Corfu. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1912.  Sixteenth edition. 
8vo, lvi, 508pp, 30 maps and 34 plans, top of spine 
slightly worn and chipped; overall a very good copy in 
original red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen E174. 
Issued c.1912.
ref: 81248 	 £40

59. Southern Italy and Sicily with 
excursions to Sardinia, Malta, Tripoli, 
and Corfu 
Karl Baedeker, Leipziig 1930  Seventeenth edition.
lxxx, 552pp, 75 maps and plans, gilt lettering bright;  
original pictorial dustjacket, slightly worn in parts; 
overall a very good copy. 
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Hinrichsen E175 
Last and most comprehensive edition in this 
English series. Includes a street index of both 
Palermo and Naples. Issued c.1930
ref: 79801 	 £70

60. Italy. Third Part: Southern Italy and 
Sicily. with excursions to the Lipari 
Islands, Malta, Sardinia, Tunis, and 
Corfu.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1877.   Sixth edition. xliv, 
373pp, 8 maps and 12 plans, original old type 
binding, some loss to top and bottom of spine, : overall 
a good copy.  
Hinrichsen E164b. 
There were two issues of the sixth edition, one was 
issued in 1876 and the other a year later in 1877. 
This is the second issue. Endpapers dated “June 
1879”.
ref: 77812 	 £120

61. Mediterranean. Seaports and Sea 
Routes  including Madeira, The Canary 
Islands, The Coast of Morocco, Algeria, 
and Tunisia. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1911.  First edition, xxxvi, 
607pp, 38 maps and 49 plans, ink signature on 
endpapers a original red cloth, gilt lettering dull as is 
usual; overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E179. 
First and only edition of this title. The only 
Baedeker in English containing a description of 
Constantinople (25pp). This volume also covers 
the Black Sea and the Crimea. Issued c.1928
ref: 84093 	 £120

62. Norway, Sweden, and Denmark, 
with excursions to Iceland and 
Spitzbergen. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1912.  Tenth edition. lx, 
478pp, 38pp vocabulary at rear, 62 maps, 42 plans 
and ground-plans, 3 panoramas, colourful pictorial 
postcards pasted down on front endpapers and on 
the verso of the vocabulary covers, previous owner’s 

inscription and notes in ink inside; otherwise a very 
good bright copy. 
Hinrichsen E233a. 
ref: 82460 	 £50

63. Palestine and Syria.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1894.  Second edition. cxx, 
444pp, 17 maps, 44 plans and a panorama of 
Jerusalem, ink inscription on endpapers, original red 
cloth gilt, spine slightly faded; otherwise a very good 
copy 
Hinrichsen E254. 
In this edition the views have been eliminated  
except for the attractive folding panorama of 
Jerusalem. This is the famous edition which gave 
rise to a lawsuit brought by Howard ( a hotel 
owner in Jaffa and Jerusalem) against Baedeker 
with reference to some disparaging remarks in this 
volume about his hotels. Howard won the lawsuit 
and Baedeker was ordered to remove the critical 
comments. However in the next edition Howard’s 
hotels were omitted and his business suffered 
greatly as a result. Issued c.1896
ref: 84065 	 £500

64. Palestine and Syria.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic, 1898.  Third edition, cxviii, 
472pp, 20 maps, 48 plans, and a panorama of 
Jerusalem,  original red cloth gilt, spine slightly worn 
and faded; overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E254 
A very scarce early English edition. This edition 
followed the lawsuit brought by Mr Howard 
against Baedekers about disparaging remarks 
in the previous edition which resulted in the 
elimination of Howard’s Hotels from the list 
of hotels in Jaffa and Jerusalem in the present 
edition. The Peninsula of Sinai has also been 
added to this volume. Issued c.1902
ref: 84092 	 £300
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65. Palestine and Syria  with routes 
through Mesopotamia and Babylonia 
and the Island of Cyprus. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1912  Fifth edition. civ, 
462pp, 21 maps, 56 plans, a panorama of Jerusalem; 
apart from a slight crease in the rear cover; overall a 
near fine copy in publisher’s red cloth gilt.  
Hinrichsen E258. 
Last edition in this series giving a detailed 
description of Palestine and Syria six years before 
the end of the Ottoman Rule at the end of the 
1914/1918 War. Cyprus included for the first time. 
Issued c. 1912
ref: 84064 	 £275

66. Russia with Teheran, Port Arthur, 
and Peking.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1914.  First edition. lxiv, 
590pp, 40 maps and 78 plans, library stamps 
throughout, library plate, spine slightly worn and 
rubbed, library mark on spine;  overall a fairly good 
copy. 
Hinrichsen E244. 
The first and only English edition of this title 
and the most comprehensive volume on Russia. 
Poland and Finland are included as well as 
excursions to Tehran and Peking via the Trans-
Siberian Railway.  Issucd c. 1914.
ref: 83976 	 £800

67. Switzerland and the adjacent 
portions of Italy, Savoy, and Tyrol.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1907.   Twenty-second 
edition. xl, 551pp, 69 maps, 18 plans and 11 
panoramas; ink inscription on title-page, a very good 
copy in original red cloth gilt; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E88. 
Issued c.1908.
ref: 82178 	 £30

68	Switzerland together with Chamonix 
and the Italian Lakes.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1938. Twenty-eighth edition. 
lviii, 600pp, 103 maps and plans, 18 panoramas, 

original coarse-grained binding,, gilt lettering bright; a 
very good copy. 
Hinrichsen E94. 
Last and most comprehensive edition in English. 
Air services had improved to such an extent that 
the flight from London to Basle and Zurich now 
took just over three hours.
ref: 82179 	 £60

69. Traveller’s Manual of Conversation 
in four languages, English, German, 
French, Italian with vocabulary, short 
questions etc. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1884. Stereotype edition. ix, 
331pp, original red cloth gilt, slightly faded; overall a 
good copy. 
Hinrichsen S9. 
This series first started in 1836 and was issued 
at frequent intervals until 1905. The stereotype 
editions first made their appearance in the 1870s. 
An amusing period piece. Endpapers “March 1884”
ref: 83985 	 £45

70. Traveller’s Manual of Conversation 
in four languages, English, German, 
French, Italian with vocabulary, short 
questions etc. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1888.  Stereotype edition. ix, 
331pp, inner hinges cracked, original red cloth gilt, 
spine faded; otherwise a good copy. 
Hinrichsen S9. 
This series first started in 1836 and was issued 
at frequent intervals until 1905. The stereotype 
editions first made their appearance in the 1870s. 
An amusing period piece. Endpapers “May 1888”.
ref: 83984 	 £40

71. Traveller’s Manual of Conversation 
in four languages, English, German, 
French, Italian with vocabulary, short 
questions etc. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic [c.1890]  Stereotype edition. 
ix, 331pp, previous bookseller’s stamp on inside 
endpaper, original red cloth gilt, a very good copy 
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Hinrichsen S9. 
This series first started in 1836 and was issued 
at frequent intervals until 1905. The stereotype 
editions first made their appearance in the 1870s. 
An amusing period piece.
ref: 83979 	 £40

72. Traveller’s Manual of Conversation 
in four languages, English, German, 
French, Italian with vocabulary, short 
questions etc. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic [c.1892]. Stereotype edition. 
ix, 331pp, previous bookseller’s stamp on inside 
endpaper, original red cloth gilt, worn and faded; 
overall a good copy. 
Hinrichsen S9. 
This series first started in 1836 and was issued 
at frequent intervals until 1905. The stereotype 
editions first made their appearance in the 1870s. 
An amusing period piece.
ref: 83978 	 £35

73. Traveller’s Manual of Conversation 
in four languages, English, German, 
French, Italian with vocabulary, short 
questions etc. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic [c.1905]. Stereotype edition. 
ix, 331pp, original red  cloth slightly spotted; overall a 
very good copy. 
Hinrichsen S9. 
This series first started in 1836 and was issued 
at frequent intervals until 1905. The stereotype 
editions first made their appearance in the 1870s. 
An amusing period piece.
ref: 83775 	 £35

74. The Traveller’s Manual of 
Conversations In English, German, 
French, and Italian: together with a 
copious vocabulary in those languages; 
also a Vocabulary and short questions 
in the Dutch language with translations 
in English, German and French, and 
tables of the relative value of English, 

German, French and Dutch coins.
Founded upon the works of Boldoni, 
Mad. de Genlis 
Charles Baedeker, Coblenz, 1840.  Second edition. 
Small 8vo, xx, 352pp, ink writing on endpapers,  
slight waterstaining throughout, adverts, restored 
preserving most of the original cloth backed boards, 
publisher’s yellow label on spine and upper board; a 
good  copy. 
Hinrichsen S10 
The first edition appeared in 1836 and was based 
on the works of Boldoni, Mme de Genlis and 
others. A rare and amusing manual reflecting 
customs and usages. This also contains a list of 
idiomatic expressions which was omitted from 
later editions. The last expression runs : I yield 
up myself to you. It includes also illuminating 
notes on contemporary coins and currencies 
supplemented by tables of the major currencies. 
The publisher’s label displays a quotation from  
Murrays “the best Manual of Conversations, which 
the writer of this is acquainted with, MURRAY’S 
HANDBOOK FOR NORTHERN GERMANY,  3rd 
edition p.249.”
ref: 83940 	 £600

75. Tyrol and the Dolomites including 
the Bavarian Alps.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1927. Thirteenth edition. xv, 
611pp, 65 maps, 19 town plans and 11 panoramas, 
very good with original pictorial dust-jacket. 
Hinrichsen E54 
Frst and only edition of this title in English. Issued 
c.1929.
ref: 75814 	 £80
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76. United States with excursions to 
Mexico, Cuba, Porto Rico, and Alaska.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1909.  Fourth edition. cii, 
724pp, 33 maps and 48 plans, previous owner’s  
signature on endpapers, bookplate, small hole in half 
title,  ink signature inside, publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
Provenance: bookplate of Glenn Ford, the well known  
American actor. (1916-2006)
Hinrichsen E262 
Last and most comprehensive edition in the series. 
Issued c.1911.
ref: 82463 	 £200

First edition
77. United States with an excursion into 
Mexico.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipsic 1893.  First edition. c, 516pp, 
17 maps and 22 plans, some ink writing inside, 
.publisher’s red cloth, a very good solid copy. 
Hinrichsen E259. 
A scarce first edition. The United States was the 
first Baedeker originally written in English by J. 
F. Muirhead who was the English editior of the 
Baedeker Guides. Issued c.1893. 
ref: 81355 	 £350

78. United States with an excursion into 
Mexico  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1904. Third edition. ciii, 
660pp,  25 maps, 35 plans, original red cloth gilt; a 
very good copy with gilt lettering bright.  
Hinrichsen E261. 
Price list in German marks. Issued c.1904.
ref: 77959 	 £150
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79. Le Rhin de Bale a Dusseldorf  avec 
des excursions en Alsace, dans le 
Palatinat rhenan, les vallees de la Murg 
et du Neckar, la Bergstrasse, l’Oden 
wald; le Taunus, les vallees de la Nahe, 
de la Lahn, de l’Ahr et de la Wupper et a 
Aix-la-Chapelle. 
Charles Baedeker, Coblence 1852. Second edition, 
xxiv, 258pp, 15 engraved views, folding map at rear,, 
9 plans, slight spotting throughout,  original yellow 
Biedermeier boards, slightly worn at corners; overall a 
very attractive copy. 
Hinrichsen F3 
This rare French edition has the title pasted on top 
of the upper board. The text was translated from 
the seventh edition of “ Rheinreise “ . This title 
is one of the earliest  in the French series which 
first started in 1846. This is one of the few titles 
published in the yellow “biedermeier” boards . 
Scarce.
ref: 57984 	 £2,200

80. Bords du Rhin  depuis Bale jusqu’a 
La Frontiere de Hollande. Foret-Noire, 
Vosges, Haardt, Odenwald, Taunus, 
Eifel, Sept-Montagnes, Vallees de La 
Nahe, Moselle, Lahn, Ahr, Sieg, Wupper 
et Ruhr. 
Karl Baedeker, Coblenz 1864.  Sixth edition. xxvi, 
317pp, one general map, 15 maps, 13 town plans, 4 
engravings, some very minor markings inside otherwise 
fairly clean inside, restored preserving most of the old 
style cloth; overall a very good bright copy. 
Hinrichsen F7. 
This is the last edition to contain the attractive 
engraved views. A very good example of an early 
edition.
ref: 30053 	 £200

81.	Bords du Rhin de La Frontiere Suisse 
a La Frontiere de Hollande.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1875.  Ninth edition. xxvi, 
354pp, 21 maps, 18 town plans,  some pencilling 
inside on endpapers, original old type red cloth binding, 
slightly nicked at top of spine; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen F10. 
This edition describes Alsace after its 
incorporation in the German Empire following the 
Franco-Prussian War of 1870/71. Endpapers dated 
“Juin 1875”.
ref: 82851 	 £150

82. Bords du Rhin, La Forêt-Noire, Les 
Vosges.   
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1910. Eighteenth edition. xxii, 
404pp, 63 maps, 63 plans, publisher’s red cloth gilt 
with original buff coloured dust jacket. 
Hinrichsen F19a. 
Issued c.1910.
ref: 83911 	 £35

83. Allemagne du Sud et Autriche.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1902 .Twelfth edition. xvi, 
432pp, 45 maps, 36 town plans,  several maps 
detached, original buff coloured dust-jacket, slightly 
worn and torn; a very good copy with gilt lettering 
bright. 
Hinrichsen F36 
Last edition of this title. This volume now includes 
maps of Prague, Belgrade and Vienna. Issued 
c.1907.
ref: 56568 	 £45
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84. Le Rhin de Bale a Dusseldorf  
avec des excursions dans l’Alsace, 
le Palatinat rhenan, les vallees de la 
murg et du Neckar, la Bergstrasse 
l’Odenwald, le Taunus, les vallees de 
la Nahe, de la Lahn, de l’Ahr et de la 
Wupper et a Aix-la Chapelle. 
Charles Baedeker, Coblentz 1846. First edition. 
xxiv, 309pp, 8 plans and one general map in two 
parts at the rear, bound in the original yellow pictorial 
biedermeier boards, slightly bumped and worn at 
corners; overall an excellent copy. 
Hinrichsen F2. 
This extremely rare early Baedeker was translated 
by Professor Klein from the fifth German edition 
published in the same year. This was the second 
French title to be published by Baedeker. The first 
was published in 1832 under the title “ Voyage 
du Rhin de Mayence a Cologne.” However this is 
considered to be the first true French Baedeker as  
much of the guide had been re-written. Baedeker 
had also introduced more town plans.
ref: 76574 	 £2,750

85. Autriche-Hongrie y compris 
Cettigne, Belgrade et Bucarest.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1911. Thirteenth edition. 
xxviii, 510pp, 69 maps, 65 town plans, 6 museum 
plans, panorama, front map badly torn, several maps 
frayed, original red cloth, copy badly spotted; a fair 
copy 
Hinrichsen F38. 
This was the first and only edition devoted 
exclusively to Austria-Hungary and adjacent 
Balkan countries. A scarce edition. Issued c.1914.
ref: 74337 	 £60

86. Belgique et Hollande y compris Le 
Luxembourg. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1901. Seventeenth edition. 
xxxviii, 450pp, 13 (of 14)  maps, 21 town plans, ink 
writing on rear endpaper, a very good copy in original 
red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen F87. 

Lacks the plan of Amsterdam.
ref: 31589 	 £15

87. Belgique et Hollande.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1910.  Nineteenth edition. 
xlii, 500pp, 19 maps, 30 town plans etc. slightly 
rusty staples, gilt lettering dull as is usual, original buff 
coloured dust-jacket;  a good copy. 
Hinrichsen F89a. 
Without the exhibition supplement 
ref: 24867 	 £30

88. Belgique et Luxembourg.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1928. Twentieth edition. xlvi, 
346pp, 14 maps, 28 town plans, one map slightly 
frayed at edge; otherwise a very good firm copy, gilt 
lettering bright. 
Hinrichsen F90 
The only edition of this title in French. Holland was 
no longer included.
Last edition on Belgium.
ref: 24870 	 £40

89. Egypte et Soudan.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1914.  Fourth edition. clxxxvi, 
442pp, 21 maps, 85 plans, 55 vignettes, preious 
bookseller’s label on front pastedown; a very good copy 
with bright gilt lettering in publisher’s red cloth 
Hinrichsen F224 
There were only four editions of this title 
published in French and the last two extend as far 
as the Sudan. Issued c. 1914. 
ref: 82483 	 £110

90. Espagne et Portugal.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1900.   First edition. xc, 
588pp, 7 maps, 47 plans, some browning of the pages 
inside, publisher’s red cloth gilt ; overall a very good 
copy. 
Hinrichsen F213. 
There were only three editions of this title in 
French (1900-1920). Issued c.1901.
ref: 83868 	 £75
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91.	 Midi de La France depuis l’Auvergne 
et y compris les Alpes.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1889.  Third edition. xxvii, 
436pp, 14 maps, 11 plans, panorama, original red 
cloth gilt, stained and worn; otherwise a fairly good 
copy. 
Hinrichsen F170. 
Includes the Pyrenees and the Cevennes. 
Endpapers dated “Juillet 1889”.
ref: 83673 	 £65

92. Nord-Ouest de La France de La 
Frontiere Belge a La Loire excepte 
Paris. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1898.  Sixth edition. xxix, 
398pp, 8 maps, 22 town plans, front map with small 
tear, some marks to the title-page; overall a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen F175a. 
There were two issues of the sixth edition. The first 
one was issued in 1898 and the second a year later 
in 1899. 
ref: 83906 	 £30

93. Nord-Ouest de La France de La 
Frontiere Belge a La Loire excepté Paris 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1908. Eighth edition. xxxiv, 
476pp, 11 maps, 33 plans; overall a very good copy 
with gilt lettering bright. 
Hinrichsen F182. 
This title was published from 1895 - 1913.Issued 
c.1910.
ref: 75792 	 £25

With  rare exhibition supplement 
94. Paris et ses Environs.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1931  Twentieth edition. 
lviii, 523pp, 54pp street appendix at rear, 16 maps, 
42 plans, 32pp EXHIBITION SUPPLEMENT 
dated 1937 inserted loose inside, a very good copy, gilt 
lettering dull as is usual. 
Hinrichsen F163. 
Last French edition with the rare exhibition 
supplement inserted loose.
ref: 83913 	 £100

95. Sud-Est de La France du Jura a La 
Méditerranée 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1906.  Eighth edition. xxviii, 
436pp, 19 maps, 18 town plans, one panorama; 
ephemera re the Casino at Monaco inserted loose; a 
very good copy in publisher’s red cloth with gilt lettering 
bright. 
Hinrichsen F187. 
Issued c. 1906.
ref: 83902 	 £35

96. Sud-Est de La France du Jura a La 
Méditerranée y compris La Corse.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1910.  Ninth edition.. xxvi, 
547pp, 23 maps, 28 town plans, 2 panoramas, red 
stamp on title-page, original red cloth, slightly spotted 
in parts; a good copy. 
Hinrichsen F186. 
Issued c. 1910.
ref: 58740 	 £30

97.	 Sud-Ouest de La France de La Loire 
a la frontière d’Espagne. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1901. Seventh edition. xxviii, 
436pp, 19 maps, 18 town plans, one panorama, front 
map with large tear, ink inscriptions on endpapers; 
otherwise a very good copy with gilt lettering bright.  
Hinrichsen F191. 
Issued c. 1901.
ref: 83901 	 £30

98. Italie des Alpes a Naples  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1909.  Third edition. xliv, 
455pp, 25 maps, 29 town plans, 23 museums and 
architectural plans, one map detached on p.224, 
original red cloth gilt, slight crease on upper board,  
overall a good copy. 
Hinrichsen F142 
There were four editions of this title in French. 
Issued c.1921
ref: 83933 	 £30
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99. Italie Septentrionale Jusqu’a 
Livourne, Florence et Ravenne 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig  1904. Sixteenth edition. pp. 
lx, 580, 30 maps, 30 town plans, 10 museum plans, 
some dampstaining on title-page, publisher’s red cloth 
gilt, slightly worn and faded; a good copy. 
Hinrichsen F106 
ref: 83857 	 £30

100. Italie Septentrionale Jusqu’a 
Livourne, Florence et Ravenne 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig  1914. Eighteenth edition.  pp. 
lx, 690, 36 maps, 36 town plans, 10 museum plans, 
slightly rusty staples, some loose pages, some maps 
repaired with tape,  publisher’s red cloth gilt,  worn 
and faded; a fair copy. 
Hinrichsen F108 
Last edition before WWW1. Issued c.1919
ref: 83865 	 £30

101. Manuel de Langue Russe 
Supplement au Guide en Russie. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1897.  Second edition. 
108pp, some wear to the  boards, some heavy pencilling 
inside on endpapers, original boards, slightly worn in 
parts; otherwise a very good copy.  
Hinrichsen S13. 
The second of three editions published from 
1893-1903. 
ref: 44533 	 £800

Rare Phrase-book.
102. Manuel en Langue Russe 
Supplement au Guide en Russie. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig [1903].  Third edition. 
110pp, pages browned, original red cloth backed 
printed boards; overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen S13. 
This rare phrase book was published to 
accompany the Baedeker guide on Russia. This is 
the last of three editions published. Scarce.
ref: 43761 	 £1,000

103.Palestine et Syrie.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1912. Fourth edition. c, 
458pp, 21 maps, 58 plans, panorama of Jerusalem, 
previous owner’s inscription in ink on endpapers, rusty 
staples; otherwise a very good copy in original red cloth 
gilt. 
Hinrichsen F220. 
Fourth and last edition in French. Issued c. 1912.
ref: 83672 	 £175

104. Russie.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1897  Second edition, xlviii, 
447pp, 14 maps, 22 plans, inner hinges slightly 
cracked, original red cloth gilt, slightly worn and faded; 
overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen F211 
Second edition of three in the French series. Issued 
c. 1898
ref: 83675 	 £350

105. Russie.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1902. Third edition. L, 
476pp, 19 maps, 32 plans, some browning to pages 
inside, original red cloth gilt; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen F212 
This was the last French edition. There were three 
editions of this title in French. The building of the 
Trans-Siberian railway was started in 1891 ( for 
completion in 1904 ). Issued c.1910
ref: 29039 	 £350

106. Suisse et Les Parties Limitrophes 
de L’Italie Limitrophes de La Savoie et 
du Tyrol.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1876.  Eleventh edition. xlvii, 
468pp, 23 maps, 7 coloured panoramas, 10 plans. 
inner hinges very slightly cracked, a very good copy in 
the original old type binding, red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen F51 
Endpapers dated July 1876. Plans includeLucerne, 
Geneva, Milan and Zurich.
ref: 82485 	 £120
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107. Suisse, Les Lacs Italiens, Milan, 
Turin, Genes et Nice.  
Karl Baedeker, Coblenz 1859.  Fourth edition. 
xlv, 374pp, coloured frontispiece, 14 (of 15) maps 
and  plans, lacks general map at rear,  2 panoramas, 
2 mountain plans, 6 views, stamps on title-page, 
inscription inside, restored preserving original boards, 
new spine, slightly worn; overall a good solid copy. 
Hinrichsen F44. 
Suisse was the longest series in French, consisting 
of thirty editions starting in 1852 and ending in 
1928. The coloured frontispiece displaying the 
coats of arms of the cantons of Switzerland was a 
feature of the six editions from 1854 to 1867. This 
volume contains very attractive coloured folding 
panoramas. Despite being incomplete this book is 
still a good reading copy.
ref: 45233 	 £250



21

Baedeker German Editions
108. Ägypten und der Sudan  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1913. Seventh edition. cxc, 
438pp, 21 maps, 84 plans and floor plans and 55 
drawings, original red cloth gilt, slightly marked on 
lower cover; a good solid copy. 
Hinrichsen D493 
The last edition before World War I when Egypt 
was still part of the Ottoman Empire. Issued 
c.1913.
ref: 71710 	 £150

109. Conversationsbuch für Reisende 
in vier sprachen Deutsch, Französisch, 
Englisch, Italienisch nebst einem 
wortverzeichniss, kurzen fragen etc, 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1884.  Stereotype edition. ix, 
331pp, pencil signature on endpaper, cloth slightly 
faded; overall a very good copy with gilt lettering bright. 
Hinrichsen S7 (for all issues). 
This phrase book was issued in August 1884
ref: 83977 	 £50

110. Dalmatien und die Adria.  
Westliches Sudslawien. Bosnien. 
Budapest Istrien. Albania. Korfu. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1929.  First edition. L, 
272pp, 37 maps and 34 plans, ink inscription inside, 
small stamp on title-page, upper cover slightly loose,  
slight wear to the spine, preliminaries slightly marked 
at edge,original pictorial dustjacket, torn along edge of 
flap ; overall a   good copy. 
Hinrichsen D419. 
This volume describes a much wider area than 
just Dalmatia. It covers the Danube from Vienna to 
Roumania, including Budapest and Belgrade. This 
is an extremely scarce volume. Issued c. 1929.
ref: 81267 	 £150

111.  Baedeker’s Autoführer. Band 
1. Deutsches Reich (Ohne Das Land 
Oesterreich) Offizieller Führer des 
deutschen Automobil-Clubs. Bearbeitet 

von Oskar Steinheil. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1938.  First edition. xxviii, 
632pp, 60 town plans, (no clubausgabe on title-page),  
gilt lettering bright, original coarse-grained binding,  a 
very good clean copy. 
Hinrichsen D255b 
This was volume I of the official guide of the 
German Automobile Club and designed primarily 
for motorists. It was published shortly after the “ 
Anschluss of Austria “ . Volume II was intended to 
cover former Austria. However in 1939 they issued 
a second volume which covered all the German 
territories and included Austria. The club edition 
with insignia on title-page  was only issued to club 
members. This copy without the club insignia on 
the title-page was probably sold to a member of 
the general public. Endpapers dated ôMai 1938ö.
ref: 80775 	 £150

With  Supplement.
112. Berlin und Potsdam.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1933.  Kleine Ausgabe. pp vi, 
70, 12 adverts at rear, [2] addenda inserted loose,  11 
maps and plans, previoous owner’s stamp on half-title,  
very good clean copy in original pictorial wrappers, 
worn and rubbed; otherwise a good copy. 
Hinrichsen D222. 
Scarce paperback edition. Endpapers dated 
“Januar 1933”. This copy contains the very rare 
2 page supplement of new street names (dated 
1934). 
ref: 80779 	 £300

113. Berlin und Potsdam.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1936.  Twenty-first edition. 
x, 205pp, 2 maps, 11 plans, 17 floor plans, previous 
owner’s stamp inside on endpapers and front map and 
title-page, original pictorial wrappers  
Hinrichsen D221. 
This scarce edition published on the occasion 
of the Berlin Olympic Games in 1936. This copy 
does not contain the plan of the Olympic Games 
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as it was issued after 1936. It contains the stamp 
‘ Verkaufsfaehig nach Kart.Veroeff.VO 6.2.40 ‘ 
inside on the front endpaper. This means this 
volume had passed the censor and was fit for sale 
according to the German regulations i.e. strategic 
areas such as railways have been removed.
ref: 77473 	 £300

114. Berlin und Umgebung.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1927.  Twentieth edition. 
xii, 228pp, 3 maps, 11 plans and 17 floor plans, 
dampstaining at rear, inscription in biro on half title,  
original red cloth gilt; a good copy. 
Hinrichsen D220. 
An unusual edition which does not appear very 
often. The last one in German before the soft 
paperback editions of the 1930s. Issued c.1930.
ef: 83833 	 £100

115. Berlin und umgebungen  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1910.  Sixteenth edition. 
pp.vi, 244,  5 maps, 8 plans and 15 floor plans, ink 
signatures inside, original red cloth gilt; a very good 
copy. 
Hinrichsen D215 
Issued c.1910
ref: 82845 	 £85

“Without adverts”
116. Brandenburg Provinz Sachsen, 
Ístlicher Teil, Anhalt Stettin, Görlitz, 
Leipzig, Dresden. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1920. First edition. x, 
206pp, , 12 maps, 23 plans, a very good copy with 
gilt lettering dull as is usual; overall an excellent copy. 
Hinrichsen D229b.(without adverts) 
There were two versions of this scarce first edition 
published in 1920. One with the adverts at the 
rear and one without any adverts.  An unusual 
regional guide. This one does not have adverts.
Issued c.1920.
ref: 75924 	 £300

117. Deutsche Ostseeküste.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1922.  First edition. pp. xlvi, 
251, 18 adverts at rear, 26 maps and 40 plans, 
bookplate on front pastedown, original red cloth, gilt 
lettering dull as is usual; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D245a 
This is the first issue with adverts at the rear. A 
scarce regional guide covering North and East 
Germany. Issued c. 1922
ref: 75931 	 £200

118. Deutsches Reich und Einige 
Grenzgebiete.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1936.  Sixth edition. lii, 
524pp, 32 (of 33) maps, 75 plans, lacks the large 
street map in rear pocket, Olympic plan not present,  
gilt lettering dull as is usual,  a very good copy.   
Hinrichsen D228. 
This edition was published in connection with the 
Olympic Games in Berlin in 1936. There is no plan 
of the Olympic Games in the rear pocket of this 
volume. This volume lacks the large street plan in 
rear pocket Most town plans show squares, streets 
or bridges re-named under the Nazi regime.
ref: 75933 	 £150

119. Harz und Sein Vorland.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1925.  Second edition. xxviii, 
166pp, 22 maps and 21 plans, original red cloth gilt, 
some very slight wear to spine; overall a very good copy 
with gilt lettering bright. 
Hinrichsen D232 
Issued c.1925.
ref: 82168 	 £100

120. Harz und sein Vorland.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1943.  Third edition. xliv, 
264pp, 22 maps, 20 plans, very clean inside, original  
variant coarse-grained binding; overall a near fine copy. 
Hinrichsen D233. 
This was the last edition of this title.
ref: 82086 	 £185
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121. Mark Brandenburg Provinz 
Sachsen, Nördlicher Teil. Anhalt 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1928. Second edition. 8vo, 
xxxvi, 204pp, 20 maps, 19 plans, red pencilling 
inside on endpapers, also to several pages, a couple 
of maps frayed at edges, original red variant coarse-
grained binding  gilt lettering slightly rubbed; overall a 
very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D230. 
This title was only issued between the wars for 
local German tourist and is considered to be one 
of the scarcer German regional guide. It covers 
Berlin and the surrounding regions including part 
of Saxony.There was a previous edition published 
in 1920. Endpapers dated “Mai 1934”.
ref: 82166 	 £230

122. Mittel-und Nord-Deutschland. 
Westlich bis zum Rhein. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1887.Twenty-second edition. xxx, 
512pp, 38 maps and 47 plans, original red cloth gilt, 
small ink stain on upper cover; otherwise a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D113. 
Endpapers dated “August 1887”. This was the 
last edition in the series. Baedeker then issued 
“Nordwest” and “Nordost” Deutschland.
ref: 80126 	 £150

123. München und Südbayern.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1935. Thirty-ninth edition, xl, 
[8] street index, 320pp, 3 maps, 24 plans, 3 panoramas, 
original pictorial red wrappers printed in dark red and light 
blue, very slight rubbing only, else a near fine copy. 
Hinrichsen D165. 
Publisher’s list dated “Juni 1935”.
ref: 82084 	 £120

124.	München und Umgebung Augsburg.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1935. First edition. viii, 
112pp, 2 maps, 14 plans and panorama, ink 
signature on upper cover and on half-title, extra small 
map of ôMünchen und umgebungö inserted loose,  
original pictorial paper wrappers, worn; a fair copy. 
Hinrichsen D253. 

First and only edition of this title.  Very scarce. 
Endpapers dated ôJuni 1935ö.
ref: 79443 	 £325

125.	 Nordbayern. Franken - Oberpfalz - 
Niederbayern - Bayerischer und Böhmer 
Wald Böhmische Grenzgebiete. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1930.  Second edition. xxxvi, 
340pp, 23  maps, 22 plans and 6 floor plans, 
original coarse-grained binding, gilt lettering bright; a 
very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D250. 
This second and last edition was extended deep 
into Czechoslovakia as far as Pilsen, thereby 
including most of the southern part of the 
Sudetenland, which in 1938 became the subject 
of the famous Munich Conference that led to the 
dismemberment of Czechoslovakia.Endpapers 
dated “Mai 1934”.
ref: 82159 	 £150

126.	 Norddeutschland. Reisehandbuch 
für Bahn und Auto. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1936. Sixth edition. xlviii, 
330pp, 20 maps, 53 plans,  plan of Olympic Games 
in rear pocket, no large map in rear pocket.  original 
variant coarse grained binding, gilt lettering dull as is 
usual; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D254 
Endpapers dated “Januar 1936”. Lacks large map 
in rear pocket.
ref: 79081 	 £90

127.	Nordost-Deutschland Von der elbe 
und der westgrenze sachsens an nebst 
Dõnemark 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1892. Twenty fourth edition. 
pp.xxx, 370, 22 maps ( an extra map bound in at page 
67) and 27 plans, front map creases reinforced with 
tape, front endpaper loose, pencil writing on reverse of 
front map and endpaper, original red cloth, spine dull 
and slighly frayed at edges; overall a good copy. 
Hinrichsen D124. 
ref: 80902 	 £60
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128. Nordost-Deutschland  (von der Elbe 
und der Westgrenze Sachsens an) nebst 
Dõnemark. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1896 . Twenty-sixth edition. 
pp. xxx, 432, 30 maps and 40 plans, original red cloth 
gilt, spine very slightly worn; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D125. 
This series was first published in 1889 and covers 
North-Eastern Germany from Hamburg to the 
Polish border. Issued c.1897.
ref: 77803 	 £60

129. Sachsen.  Nordböhmische Bõder 
Ausflug nach Prag. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1928. Second edition. xlii, 
348pp, 24 maps and 32 plans, original red cloth gilt, 
slightly marked on lower board; overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D235. 
Issued c.1930.
ref: 82169 	 £150

130. Schlesien. Riesengebirge. 
Graftschaft Glatz.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1938.  Second edition. xlviii, 
270pp, 28 maps, 28 plans, 14 town plans and one 
panorama, previous owner’s stamp pasted down on 
title-page,  original coarse-grained variant binding, gilt 
lettering dull as is usual, slightly worn; a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen D248. 
This is the second and last edition of this title and 
is much extended. Endpapers dated ôMai 1938ö. 
Unusual edition. . 
ref: 80120 	 £350

131. Schleswig-Holstein und Hamburg.  
Karl Baedeker, Hamburg 1949  First edition, lxxviii, 
304pp, 4 maps, 4 town plans, 155 zeichnungen, 52 coats 
of arms, previous owner’s stamp inside,  original red cloth gilt, 
lettering faded,ink writing on upper cover; overall a  good copy. 
Hinrichsen N4. 
One of the first post-war editions.
ref: 80833 	 £90

132. Südbayern. München und die 

Bayerischen Alpen.  
Karl Baedeker, Coblenz  1857.  Seventh edition. pp.xiv, 
234, 3 maps, 8 plans, pages slightly browned, original 
old-type binding in publisher’s red cloth gilt, cloth 
slightly worn at bottom of spine; a very good copy.
Hinrichsen D133 
A good example of a very rare early German edition. The 
first edition of this title was published in  1855. Previously 
included “Österreich, Süd-und West Deutschland.
ref: 82081 	 £850

133. Südbayern Tirol und Salzburg.  
Ober-und Nieder-Ísterreich, Steiermark, 
Kõrnten und Krain. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1900.  Nineteenth edition. 
pp.xxii, 607, 48 maps, 11 plans and 8 panoramas, a 
very good bright copy in original red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen D155. 
ref: 80127 	 £60

134. Süddeutschland.  Reisehandbuch für 
Bahn und Auto. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1937.Thirty-fourth edition. 
xxxii, 602pp, 43 maps, 42 plans and 20 floor plans 
including folding map in rear pocket, publisher’s 
variant coarse-grained binding with paler spine, gilt 
lettered; original pictorial dust jacket, edges with tape 
strengthening, a near fine copy. 
Hinrichsen D83. 
Last edition in this series. This particular copy 
has the stamp “Verkaufsfõhig nach Kart.Veröff.
VO 6.2.40” on verso of front free endpaper. This 
means this volume had passed the censor and was 
fit for sale according to the German regulations. 
Endpapers “January 1942”. Scarce 
ref: 82097 	 £175

135. Thüringen  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1925.  Second edition, xxxiv, 
220pp, 29 maps, 38 floor plans, original red cloth gilt, 
slightly rubbed along the spine; otherwise a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D238 
Issued c.1925.
ref: 82170 	 £120
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136.Thüringen.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig, 1935.  Third edition. xl, 
199pp., 28 maps and 35 plans, unusual variant 
coarse-grained red cloth binding, gilt lettered, minor 
rubbing along spine,  overall a fine copy. 
Hinrichsen D238. 
Endpapers dated “Mai 1937”. This particular copy 
has the stamp “Verkaufsfõhig nach Kart.Veröff.
VO 6.2.40” on verso of front free endpaper. This 
means this volume had passed the censor and was 
fit for sale according to the German regulations.
ref: 82092 	 £175

137. Deutschland und Das Österreiche 
Ober-Italien. Zweiter Theil.Mittel-und 
Nord-Deutschland. 
Karl Baedeker, Coblenz 1857.  Seventh edition. 
vi, 274pp, [4] publisher’s advert inserted loose, 20 
maps and plans, including folding map at rear, slight 
browning and some spotting throughout, original 
old-style binding, gilt lettering bright, corners slightly 
bumped, very small piece missing from top of spine, 
lower board slightly marked; otherwise a very good 
copy. 
Hinrichsen D98 
Maps include Berlin, Breslau, Dresden, Hannover, 
Hamburg, Copenhagen and Weimar. 
Copies of this title are fairly scarce. The series was 
first published in 1851 and was issued at regular 
intervals until 1887. Scarce.
ref: 82082 	 £850

138.	Westfalen.  Bremen. Hannover. Der 
Rhein Von Koblenz bis Wessel. Kassel. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1921. First edition. x, 240pp, 
adverts at rear, 20 maps, 31 plans, a fine copy in 
original red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen D244b 
This is the second issue without  the adverts at the 
rear. Scarce.
Issued c.1931.
ref: 82171 	 £175

139. Württemberg  und Hohenzollern 
Schwõbische Alb, Bodensee 
Württembergischer Schwarzwald 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1925  First edition. xlviii, 
300pp, 25 maps, 42 plans, original red cloth gilt, 
slightly worn in parts; otherwise a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D251 
Scarce regional guide. Maps include Stuttgart, 
Heidelberg and Augsburg. Issued c.1925.
ref: 79440 	 £200

140. Paris und Nord-Frankreich.  
Karl Baedeker, Coblenz 1867.  Sixth edition. xxxviii, 
356pp, 2 maps, 23 plans, lacks the supplement 
for “Die Pariser Weltausstellung von 1867”,slight 
spotting throughout,  inner hinges slightly cracked, 
restoreed preserving original old type binding, gilt 
lettering bright a little wear to the spine.; overall a very 
good copy. 
Hinrichsen D334b 
This is the first edition to include Paris and 
Northern France.Paris was the last series started by 
Karl Baedeker himself before he died in 1859.
Paris was issued from 1855-1937. Endpapers dated 
“Mai 1867”.
This copy is the second issue which mentions 
on the title page the  exhibition supplement for 
the Paris World Exhibition in 1867. These were 
inserted loose into the volumes and therefore are 
usually missing as is the case with this copy.  
ref: 82102 	 £400

141.	Frankreich. Riviera das Südöstliche 
Frankreich Korsika.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1913.  Fifth edition. xxvi, 
460pp, 37 maps, 41 plans and 6 floor plans; overall 
a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D353. 
	 Issued c.1913.
ref: 74064 £45
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142. Grossbritannien. England (Ausser 
London), Wales, Schottland und Irland. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1895.  Second edition. lvi, 
494pp, 18 maps, 39 plans and one panorama, 
bookseller’s label on front pastedown. publisher’s red 
cloth gilt, slightly faded on spine; overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D438. 
This is the second of four editions published in 
German. All editions include Ireland. Issued c.1897.
ref: 80778 	 £150

143. Indien.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1914.  First edition. lxxiv, 
358pp, 22 maps, 33 plans, 8 floorplans including 
folding map in rear pocket, bookplate, original red cloth 
gilt; a near fine copy. 
Hinrichsen D499. 
First and only edition of this title. “ Indien “ was 
only published in German and covers Burma, 
Java and Ceylon and contains a panorama of 
Himalayas. This particular volume was issued c. 
1930.
ref: 76323 	 £875

144.	Madeira. Kanarische Inseln Azoren 
westküste von Marokko. 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1934.  First edition. 112pp, 
17 maps and plans, original pictorial wrappers, 
slightly worn at extremities; overall a good copy. 
Hinrichsen D477. 
There was only one German edition of this title. 
This edition enjoyed some popularity as the 
German-Nazi “Strength through Joy” organised 
holidays on German boats sailing to Atlantic 
Islands, thus saving scarce foreign exchange.
ref: 74736 	 £500

145. Mittelmeer   
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1934.  Second edition. lii, 
584pp, 43 maps, 46 plans, slight dampstaining on a 
few leaves, original coarse-grained binding, gilt lettering 
dull as is usual, otherwise a good clean copy. 
Hinrichsen D418 
ref: 73103 	 £120

144. Norwegen. Daenemark. Island. 
Spitzbergen.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1931. Fourteenth edition. xcvi, 
512pp, 53 (of  54) maps, lacks general map before 
title-page,  17 plans, 6 floor plans and 3 panoramas, 
a good copy. 
Hinrichsen D456. 
Last edition of this title in German. Issued c.1931.
ref: 74186 	 £50

145. Wien und Niederdonau.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1943.  First edition. xl, 
267pp, 16 maps, 11 plans, 11 floor plans, stamp on 
half-title, one map repaired with tape, 8 coats of arms, 
original coarse-grained binding, gilt lettering dull as is 
usual, spine faded; overall a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D199. 
This is the first and only edition of this title and 
shows Vienna and the Lower Danube as part of 
Greater Germany. Issued c.1943.
ref: 71781 	 £165

146. Österreich Ohne Tirol und 
Vorarlberg.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1931.  Thirty-first edition. 
lxviii, 482pp, 34 maps, 22 plans, 12 floor plans and 
2 panoramas; a very good copy with gilt lettering is dull 
as is usual. 
Hinrichsen D94 
Last edition published in this series. Issued c.1931
ref: 83866 	 £50

147. Russland.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1888  Second edition. L, 
442pp, 9 maps, 15 plans, previous owner’s stamp on 
endpaper, ink signature on front endpaper, original red 
cloth gilt; a near fine copy. 
Hinrichsen D458 
Second of seven editions published between 1883 
and 1912. This edition covers mainly Western and 
Central Russia. Endpapers dated “Juni 1888”.
ref: 79436 	 £650
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148. Russland.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1897  Fourth edition. lii, 
458pp, 14 maps, 18 plans and 4 floor plans,  
previous owner’s ink inscription on endpapers, original 
red cloth gilt; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D460 
Includes part of Finland, Warsaw and the 
Caucauses. Issued c.1897
ref: 74068 	 £375

149. Russland.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1901  Fifth edition. L, 
478pp, 19 maps, 25 plans and 7 floor plans, some 
pencilling inside on endpapers, some pages slightly 
browned, orginal red cloth gilt. 
Hinrichsen D461 
This edition was the fifth of seven editions,first 
published in 1888 and was extended to include 
the Caucasuses. Issued c.1901.
ref: 71759 	 £375

150. Russland nebst Teheran, Port 
Arthur, Peking.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1912  Seventh edition. lxii, 
570pp, 40 maps, 67 plans and 11 floor plans, front 
map with large tear, original red cloth gilt, slightly 
worn and rubbed;  a good firm copy. 
Hinrichsen D463. 
The last and most comprehensive edition of this 
series. Poland, Finland and the Baltic Republics are 
all included in this volume.Issued c. 1912.
ref: 71840 	 £350

151. St. Petersburg und Umgebung.  
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1913.  Second edition. xxii, 
134pp, 5 maps, 11 plans and 4 floor plans, slight 
pencilling to a couple of pages, original red cloth, gilt 
lettered; a fine copy. 
Hinrichsen D465 
This is the second and last of the two editions. This 
title was only published in German and contains a 
description of a new arrangement of paintings at the 
Hermitage which was completed in 1913. Very scarce.
ref: 82105 	 £1,275

First edition in Biedermeier boards.
152. Schweiz.  Handbüchlein  für 
Reisende, nach eigener Anschauung und 
den besten  Hülfsquellen bearbeitet. 
K. Bõdeker, Koblenz 1844.   First edition. pp. xxxi, 
536, one map with coloured outlines and small 
lithographed panorama on one folding plate at rear of 
the volume, publisher’s advert on front paste-down, 
title-page slightly spotted, restored preserving most of the 
original yellow pictorial Biedermeier boards, worn and 
rubbed; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D289 
This is the first edition of Switzerland published 
by Karl Baedeker. It was one of his most successful 
titles and he published 39 editions until 1937. 
This copy is bound in the extremely attractive 
yellow Biedermeier boards used by Karl Baedeker 
during 1840’s and early 1850’s.  This first edition is 
extremely rare and few copies have appeared on 
the market. 
ref: 78079 	 £5,000

153. Tirol. Vorarlberg. Etschland.  
Westliches Salzburg und Kõrnten 
Karl Baedeker, Leipzig 1926. Thirty eighth edition. 
pp.L, 540,  57 plans, 11 plans, 11 panoramas, 
stamp ômade in Germanyö on title-page, original red 
cloth gilt; a very good copy. 
Hinrichsen D168. 
Issued c.1926.
ref: 81806 	 £100
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Psuedo-Baedeker Guide
154. Baedekers Spezialführer für das 
Frühlings-Fest in “Etwa-Lugano”.   
Deutsche Verlags-Anstalt, Stuttgart [1895].  8vo ( 
15 x 10 cm), pp.48, previous owner’s ink inscription,  
publisher’s red boards, minor stains to upper cover; a 
very good copy. 
Not in Hinrichsen. 
Pseudo-Baedeker Guide for the Spring Festival 
in “Etwa-Lugano” (kind-of-Lugano), a fantasy 
location near a blue Alpine lake, a colony founded 
by women, who care less about geographical 
details. Travel advice includes: “If of an 
excitable nature, the wearing of dark glasses is 
recommended because of the blinding beauty of 
the women.“ The list of acting participants at the 
end suggests that this was an “insider publication” 
directed at a small number of people who enjoyed 
a charity event.
An unusual and amusing piece of Baedekeriana.
ref: 82080 	 £750
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155. Handbook for Algeria and Tunis, 
Algiers, Oran, Constantine, Carthage, 
etc.  
John Murray, London 1878  Second edition. pp. 
viii. 308, 72 adverts dated 1881-82,  4 folding 
maps including 3 coloured, inner hinges slightly loose, 
publisher’s cloth spotted and slightly worn; overall a 
very good copy. 
Lister 271. 
This title was first published in 1873. Sir Robert 
Lambert Playfair was made Consul-General for 
Algeria and Tunisia in 1885. The endpapers dated 
“July 1881”. 
ref: 81463 	 £200

156. Handbook for Algeria and Tunis.  
Algiers, Oran,  Constantine,  Carthage, 
etc. 
John Murray, London 1887. Third edition. pp. viii,  
344, 50 adverts dated 1888-89 at rear, 8 maps and 
plans, 4 pages detached, inner hinges slightly cracked, 
publisher’s red cloth gilt, slightly stained in parts; 
overall a  good copy. 
Lister 272 
This title was written by Sir Lambert R. Playfair 
whos became Consul-General in Algeria in 1867. 
This was the first edition  published   after the 
French had seized Tunisia in 1881 and made it a 
French Protectorate. All editions of this title are 
scarce.
Endpapers dated “March 1888”.
ref: 82578 	 £150

157. Handbook for Belgium and the 
Rhine.  
John Murray, London [and] Paris 1852.  First 
edition. 8vo, pp.(xv), 276, 24 adverts dated 1852 at 
rear, folding map at rear, previous owner’s inscription 
on reverse of front free endpaper, original brown cloth, 
gilt lettered, slightly wrinkled on upper cover,; overall a 
good copy. 
Lister 17. 

“This volume is a part of of Murray’s Handbook 
for Travellers on the Continent printed separately 
for the economy and convenience of Travellers”. 
Endpapers are dated August 1852.Very scarce.
ref: 78842 	 £300

158. Handbook for Lower and Upper 
Egypt; Including descriptions of the 
course of the Nile through Egypt 
and Nubia, Alexandria, Cairo, The 
Pyramids, Thebes, the First and Second 
Cataracts, the Suez Canal, the Peninsula 
of Sinai, the Oases, The Fayum. etc. 
John Murray, London, 1891.  Eighth edition. 8vo, 
[15],  568pp, 52pp adverts dated 1894-95, 8 maps 
including  folding map in rear pocket, original red cloth 
gilt, an excellent copy. 
Lister 194a) 
Endpapers dated December 1894.
ref: 76329 	 £150

159. Handbook for Travellers on the 
Continent:  Being a Guide through 
Holland, Belgium, Prussia, and 
Northern Germany, and along the 
Rhine, from Holland to Switzerland.
Containing descriptions of the principal 
cities, their museums, picture galleries, 
&c, the railways and great high roads; 
the most interesting and picturesque 
districts; and the most frequented baths 
and watering places; also, directions for 
travellers, hints for tours. 
John Murray, London 1845.  Fifth edition. pp 
xxxviii, 574, 36 adverts dated 1847 at rear, folding 
linen-backed map at rear,  publisher’s slip tipped in 
before half-title, original brown cloth gilt, spine faded; 
a very good copy. 
Lister 11. 
Endpapers dated “May to December, 1847”.
This edition contains the first mention of 
Baedeker in a Murray Handbook. Murray writes 
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in the introduction that “He has also derived 
considerable benefit from a German translation 
of the handbooks executed by Mr Baedeker, an 
intelligent bookseller of Coblenz”.
ref: 83995 	 £300

160. Handbook for Travellers on the 
Continent. Being a guide through 
Holland, Belgium, Prussia, and along 
the Rhine from Holland to Switerland... 
John Murray, London  1852.   Ninth edition. pp.liv, 
567, 24 adverts dated 1852, 8 town plans and 
a  folding map at rear, publisher’s brown cloth gilt, 
slightly stained in parts; overall a very good firm copy.  
Lister 16. 
Endpapers dated “August 1852”. Plans include 
Berlin, Dresden, Amsterdam and Brussels. Scarce. 
ref: 81451 	 £200

161. Handbook for Paris; containing 
a description of the most remarkable 
objects in the city and its environs, with 
general advice and information for 
English Travellers.  
John Murray, London 1890.  [Thirteenth edition] 
pp. viii, 337, 4 maps, 11 plans, front free endpaper 
detached, inner hinges cracked, library plate, publisher’s 
red cloth gilt, spine faded; a good copy. 
Lister 268. 
ref: 83927 	 £70

162. Handbook for North Germany  
from the Baltic to the Black Forest 
and the Rhine from Holland to Basle.
Including The Hartz, Thüringerwald, 
Saxon Switzerland, Rügen, The Giant 
Mountains, Taunus, Odenwald, Elsass, 
and Lotheringen. 
John Murray, London 1886.  Twentieth edition. xii, 
428pp, 56pp adverts dated 1896-1897, 43 maps 
and plans including the folding map in rear pocket, 
internally clean, booksellers label on rear endpaper, 
original red cloth gilt, some water damage to covers, 
particularly the rear, and also some water staining to 

endpapers whereby front free endpaper is stuck fast to 
pastedown; a good copy. 
Lister 32.  
Endpapers dated “May 1896”. This is the last 
edition of this title. The next edition was titled 
“Holland and Belgium”.
ref: 81404 	 £60

163.	 Handbook for Southern Germany;  
being a guide to Bavaria, Austria, Tyrol, 
Salzburg, Styria, &c., The Austrian 
and Bavarian Alps, and the Danube 
from Ulm to the Black Sea; including 
descriptions of the most frequented 
baths and watering places; the principal 
cities, their museums, picture galleries, 
etc.; the great high roads; and the most 
interesting and picturesque districts. 
John Murray, London 1840.   Second edition. xiv, 
488pp, l folding map at rear, publisher’s advert pasted 
down on front endpaper dated August 1839,  original 
brown cloth gilt, faded and stained; overall a very good 
firm copy. 
Lister 36. 
This series was first published in 1837 and was 
continued up to 1890. This a good example of an 
early edition.
ref: 83935 	 £250

164.	  Handbook for Southern Germany.  
John Murray, London 1843  Third edition.pp. xiv, 
486, 24 adverts on blue paper dated April 1843,  
map at rear, signature on front free endpaper, bound in 
original brown cloth gilt; a very good copy.  
Lister 37. 
A good example of an early edition and includes 
descriptions of Baths and watering places. 
“Baedeker, Coblenz, 1842”  is mentioned in the 
introduction and “has furnished the Editor with 
many corrections for this 3rd Edition-1843”. This 
refers to “Deutschland” published by Baedeker in 
1842. 
ref: 83939 	 £200
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165. Handbook for Southern Germany: 
Being a guide to Würtemberg, Bavaria, 
Austria, Tyrol, Salzburg, &c., The 
Austrian and Bavarian Alps. and the 
Danube from Ulm to the Black Sea. 
John Murray, London 1858. Seventh edition, third 
issue. pp. xii, 573, 36 adverts dated 1858, publisher’s 
advert,  tipped in before half title,  large folding map on 
linen at rear, 4 maps, original brown cloth gilt; overall 
a very good. copy. 
Lister 41 (c). 
This is the third and last issue in 1858. There were 
two earlier editions in 1855 and 1857.  Endpapers 
dated May 1857.
ref: 78843 	 £100

Unusual variant binding.
166.	 Handbook for Southern Germany; 
Being a Guide to Würtemberg, Bavaria, 
Austria, Tyrol, Salzburg, Styria, &c, The 
Austrian and Bavarian Alps, and the 
Danube from Ulm to the Black Sea. 
John Murray, London 1871.  Eleventh edition. 8vo, 
pp.xii, 635, 64 adverts dated 1871 on yellow paper 
at rear, small piece ( approx 1 cm) missing from top 
right corner  first page of adverts, 21 maps and plans 
including folding map at rear, original variant red 
morocco gilt binding; a very good copy. 
Lister 45 
Endpapers dated “June 1875”. 
This guide covered Austria and Southern Germany 
in the aftermath of the “Seven Weeks War” or the 
“Austro-Prussian  War”. The Prussians defeated the 
Austrians and after the War Prussia became much 
more dominant in Germany and this eventually 
led to a united Germany under the Prussian leader 
King Wilhelm.
This copy has the unusual variant red morocco 
binding sometimes used by Murray at this time.
ref: 79211 	 £200

167. Handbook for Berks, Bucks, and 
Oxfordshire. Including a particular 
description of the University and City of 

Oxford, and the descent of the Thames 
to Maidenhead and Windsor. 
John Murray, London 1860.  First edition. pp. vi, 
244, 20 (of 24)  adverts dated 1860 on blue paper, 3 
maps and plans including 2 folding, front free endpaper 
and title-page partly detached,original brown cloth gilt, 
rubbed at extremities, overall a very good copy. 
Lister 339. 
An extremely rare first edition written by the well 
known victorian travel writer Augustus Hare. Maps 
include Oxford and Windsor Castle. Endpapers 
dated “June 1860”.
ref: 83931 	 £150

168. Handbook for Berkshire. including 
Windsor, Reading, Maidenhead, Bray, 
Newbury, Aldworth, The Downs, 
The Ridgeway, Abingdon, Buckland, 
Cumnor, etc. 
Edward Stanford, London 1902.  [First edition of this 
title]. pp. xii, 143, 48 adverts at rear, 5 maps and 
plans including the 3 loose folded maps in the front and 
rear pockets, previous owner’s inscription , original red 
cloth gilt, spine slightly faded; overall a very good copy. 
Lister 343. 
There was only one edition of this title published 
in 1902. Berkshire was previously included with 
Bucks and Oxfordshire. This is the fourth Murray 
handbook to cover Berkshire. 
ref: 81397 	 £75

Unusual publisher’s interleaved copy
169. Handbook for Cornwall.  
John Murray, London  1882  Publisher’s interleaved 
copy of tenth edition. Large 8vo (22 x 14 cms), pp 
[48], 156, 4 plans, interleaved with blank ruled 
pages, ink annotations, “duplicate copy not for 
corrections” written in ink before title-page, original red 
cloth gilt, lower board slightly dented; otherwise a very 
good copy. 
Lister 317 for the trade edition. 
Unusual interleaved copy possibly used by the 
author to update information for the next edition. 
The inscription “ duplicate copy.......” is believed 
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to be by Murray himself.  The tenth edition was 
actually published in 1887. Scarce.
ref: 79582 	 £500

170. Handbook for Cornwall.  
John Murray, London 1893.  Eleventh edition. [51], 
181pp, 48pp adverts dated 1899-1900, 7 maps 
including large folding map in rear pocket; a very good 
copy with gilt lettering bright.  
Lister 315. 
Last edition of this title. Endpapers dated “May 
1899”.
ref: 75608 	 £60

171. Handbook for Devon.   
John Murray, London  1895.  Eleventh edition. 
[41] 291, 16 directory dated 1899, 52 adverts dated 
1898-1899 at rear, 11 (of 12)  maps and plans 
including folding map in rear pocket, , bookseller’s label 
on front pastedown, publisher’s red cloth gilt, spine 
slightly faded; overall a very good copy. 
Lister 318. 
Endpapers dated “April 1899”
This was the last Murray Handbook to be 
published on Devon. Maps and plans include 
Exeter, Plymouth and Torquay.
ref: 81448 	 £25

172.	 Handbook for Devon and Cornwall.  
John Murray, London  1863.   Fifth edition.pp. lix, 
348, 52 adverts on pink paper dated 1863 at rear, 
2 maps including folding map in rear pocket, ink 
signature on title-page, bookplate, original brown cloth; 
a good copy. 
Lister 309. 
Endpapers dated “July 1863.”
ref: 73849 	 £75

173.	 Handbook for Devon and Cornwall.  
John Murray, London  1872.  Eighth edition. 
pp.lxxx, 494, lxxxi, 25-88pp adverts bound in at 
rear dated  1874, folding map of Devon and Cornwall 
inserted loose in rear pocket, slight tears along a couple 
of creases (no more than one cm each tear), bookplate, 

3 plans, signature on title-page,, publisher’s red cloth 
gilt, slight wear to the cloth, hinges cracked; overall a 
very good copy. 
Lister 312 
Endpapers dated “August 1874”. Plans include 
Exeter and Plymouth. This is the last edition to 
include both Devon and Cornwall. In 1879  they 
were published in separate volumes.
ref: 83583 	 £60

174. Handbook for Gloucestershire, 
Worcestershire, and Herefordshire.  
John Murray, London 1867.  First edition. pp. xxviii, 
183, 56 adverts dated 1868, folding map at rear, 
slightly spotted and with small tear, 3 plans, bookplate, 
ink signature on title-page,  original brown cloth gilt, 
slightly worn at top and bottom of spine; overall a good 
firm copy. 
Lister 369. 
A rare first edition. This volume including all three 
counties was only issued in three editions. After 
1884 each county was issued separately. The 
endpapers are dated “June 1868” . The author was 
His Honour Judge William Henry Cooke (1811-
1894) and was brother of Murray’s partner Robert 
Cooke. 
ref: 73846 	 £150

175. Handbook for Gloucestershire, 
Worcestershire, and Herefordshire.  
John Murray, London 1884.  Third edition. pp 
xxxix, 350,  52 adverts  dated 1889-90 at rear, 
one folding  in rear pocket,  2 plans, library stamp on 
title-page,  inner hinges slightly cracked, publisher’s red 
cloth gilt, library markings on spine and small piece 
missing from top of spine, extremities rubbed;  otherwise 
a good firm copy. 
Lister 371. 
Last edition to include all three counties. 
Endpapers dated “June 1889”.
ref: 83594 	 £90
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176. Handbook for Hampshire.  
John Murray, London 1898 with index and directory 
for 1904  Fifth edition. pp. [17], 213pp, 32 adverts 
dated 1909-1919  8 maps and plans, lacks folding 
map in rear pocket ( not mentioned in list of maps	
 and plans), ink inscription inside, original red cloth 
gilt, spine faded; a very good copy. 
Lister 337. 
Only edition published solely on Hampshire. The 
county was previously included with Surrey and 
the Isle of Wight.
ref: 81396 	 £30

177. Handbook for Hertfordshire, 
Bedfordshire and Huntingdonshire.  
John Murray, London 1895.  First edition. pp. viii,  
[19], 260, 52 adverts dated 1903-1904 rear, 10   
maps and plans including folding one in rear pocket, 
original red cloth gilt, some wear to the top and bottom 
of spine; overall a very good copy. 
Lister 403. 
First and only edition of this title. Endpapers dated 
“August 1903”. Scarce.
ref: 83934 	 £50

178. Handbook for Kent and Sussex.   
John Murray, London  1863.  Second edition. pp. 
xl, 395, 52 advertson blue paper dated 1863 at rear, 
3 plans, bookplate, original brown cloth gilt, spine 
slightly frayed at bottom;  otherwise a good firm copy. 
Lister 326. 
Folding map in rear pocket also includes Surrey 
and Hampshire.Endpapers dated “June 1862”.
ref: 73843 	 £75

Rare first edition.
179. Handbook for  North Wales  
John Murray, London 1861. [First edition]. 8vo.	
pp.xxxviii, 174, 52 adverts dated 1863 on blue paper,  
folding map in rear pocket, original brown cloth gilt. 
Lister 351 
A very good copy of rare first edition. Endpapers 
dated “June 1862”.
ref: 78071 	 £350

180. Handbook for  Scotland.  
Edward Stanford, London  1903 with index for 1906  
Eighth edition. pp.liv, 539,  4 addenda on pink paper, 
48 adverts for 1906-1907,   57 maps and plans 
throughout, original red cloth gilt, slightly chipped to 
top of spine; overall a very good copy 
Lister 386. 
Endpapers dated “June 1906”. Edited by Scott 
Moncrieff Penney.
ref: 83928 	 £55

First edition.
181.	 Handbook for Shropshire, Cheshire 
and Lancashire.  
John Murray, London  1870.  [First edition]. pp.xc, 
328, 66 adverts dated 1870 on blue paper folding 
map in rear pocket, stamp on title-page, spotting 
throughout, rebacked preserving the original red morocco 
boards ( a variant binding), spine and front cover gilt 
lettered; a good copy 
Lister 393. 
First edition of this title. Only edition to include 
all three counties. Lancashire was published 
separately in 1880. Endpapers dated “August 1870”. 
ref: 73875 	 £90

182. Handbook for Worcestershire and 
Herefordshire  
John Murray, London 1894  Fourth edition.pp, [16], 
168, 48 adverts dated 1905-1906, 5 maps and 
plans including folding map in rear pocket,  original red 
cloth gilt, spine slightly faded; a very good copy. 
Lister 372. 
This is the only edition on Worcester and 
Herefordshire. They were previously included with 
Gloucestershire. Endpapers dated “June 1905”
ref: 83593 	 £55

183.	 Handbook for Worcestershire and 
Herefordshire  
John Murray, London 1894  Fourth edition.pp, [16], 
168, 48 adverts dated 1901-1902, 5 maps and 
plans including folding map in rear pocket ( pocket 
split), ink signature on title-page,  original red cloth 
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gilt; a very good copy. 
Lister 372. 
This is the only edition on Worcester and 
Herefordshire. They were previously included with 
Gloucestershire. Endpapers dated “October 1901”
ref: 83932 	 £50

184. Handbook for Yorkshire.  
John Murray, London 1867.  First edition.pp. lx, 
506, 66 adverts on blue paper dated 1870, folding 
map, 4 plans, spotting on a few pages, some offsetting, 
pencilling inside, inner hinges loose, bookseller’s label 
pasted down on endpapers, written inside on endpaper, 
original brown cloth, gilt lettered; a good copy. 
Lister 374. 
A rare first edition. Endpapers dated “January 
1872”. 
ref: 73236 	 £100

185. London in 1857  
John Murray, London  1857.  [Fifth edition]. Small 
8vo (15.5 x 10 cms), pp. lii, 316, one coloured 
folding map at rear, repaired with sellotape,  10 maps 
including 2 folding plans, original brown cloth, gilt 
lettered,spine slightly rubbed and worn at top and 
bottom; overall a good copy. 
Lister 293 
A good example of an early edition on London. 
Written by Peter Cunningham.
ref: 83926	  £100

186. Handbook for Greece including the 
Ionian Islands, continental Greece, the 
Peloponnese, the islands of the Aegean, 
Crete, Albania, Thessaly & Macedonia; 
and a detailed description of Athens, 
ancient and modern, classical and 
mediaeval. 
John Murray, London 1884.  Fifth edition. 2 vols,pp. 
xii, 1-380, 361-762pp, 50 adverts at rear, 26 (of 
27)-lacks folding map in rear pocket of volume II, 
several engraved illustrations, in text, original red cloth 
gilt, overall a very good copy. 
Lister 98. 

Volume I contains a couple of wood-cut 
illustrations. Endpapers dated “May 1885”. Scarce 
edition.
ref: 84000 	 £150

First edition.
187. Handbook for India: Being an 
account of the three Presidencies and of 
the Overland Route; intended as a guide 
for travellers, officers, and civilians;with 
vocabularies and dialogues of the spoken 
languages of India. Part I.-Madras. 
John Murray, London 1859.   First edition. pp.cxx, 
240, one plan of Madras, (possibly lacks travelling 
map at rear), library stamps on title-page, inner hinges 
slightly cracked,  publisher’s brown cloth gilt, approx 
one cm at top of spine; otherwise a good copy.  
Lister 219. - Part I only. 
Endpapers dated “July 1864”. Part I - Madras only. 
There was also a volume published on Bombay at 
the same time. They are both extremely rare. This 
copy may lack a general travelling map mentioned 
on the title-page. However the map may have 
been bound in the Part II Bombay volume.
ref: 81417 	 £500

Compressed edition
188. Handbook for India, Burma and 
Ceylon.  
John Murray, London 1898  Third edition. pp. 
lxxxix, 484pp, 73 (of 74)maps and plans,  (lacks 
general railway map in pocket) publisher’s slip tipped 
in before title-page, previous owner’s stamp, original 
red cloth gilt, a good copy
Lister 226 
The first edition of this title was published in 1891 
and was written by General R.H. Keatinge . The 
part relating to Ceylon was by Sir A.H. Gordon. The 
book contains a publisher’s slip stating that this 
volume has been “compressed... and printed on 
thin paper, made specially for the purpose , with 
the object of making it as handy and portable as 
possible for the tourist.”
ref: 84113 	 £100
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189. Handbook for India, Burma 
and Ceylon including the provinces 
of Bengal, Bombay, and Madras 
The Punjab, North-West Provinces, 
Rajputana, Central Provinces, Mysore, 
etc. The Native States, Assam and 
Cashmere.
 John Murray, London  1903.   Fourth edition ( 
second impression). pp.lxxxix, 485 including index 
dated 1903, 74 maps and plans including railway 
map of India in rear pocket, publisher’s red cloth gilt, 
slightly marked; otherwise a very good copy. 
Lister 227 
This is the second issue of the fourth edition. The 
first was published in 1901. 
ref: 81390 	 £150

190. Handbook for India, Burma 
and Ceylon including the provinces 
of Bengal, Bombay, and Madras 
The Punjab, North-West Provinces, 
Rajputana, Central Provinces, Mysore, 
etc. The Native States, Assam and 
Cashmere.
 John Murray, London  1903.   Fourth edition ( 
second impression). pp.lxxxix, 485 including index 
dated 1903, 73 (of 74)  maps (lacks folding map in 
rear pocket), pencilling inside,  original red cloth gilt; 
a good copy 
Lister 227 
This is the second issue of the fourth edition. The 
first was published in 1901. 
ref: 83990 	 £75

191. Handbook for  India Burma and 
Ceylon including the Provinces of 
Bengal, Bombay, Madras, The United 
Provinces of Agra and Lucknow, 
the Panjab, the North-West Frontier 
Province, Beluchistan, Assam, and the 
Central Provinces, and the Native States 
of Rajputana, Central India, Kashmir, 
Hyderabad, Mysore, etc. 

John Murray, London  1908  Sixth edition. pp.cxvi, 
528, 12 dated 1907-1908 adverts at rear, [2] pink 
errata slip, 81 maps and plans including large folding 
map in rear pocket, publisher’s red cloth gilt, spine 
slightly darkened; a very good copy. 
Lister 229. 
This is the second issue of the sixth edition in 
1908. ( the first issue was published in 1907). The 
map in the pocket shows all the railway lines. 
ref: 81386 	 £100

192. Handbook for India, Burma and 
Ceylon. including the provinces of 
Bengal, Bombay, Madras, the United 
Provinces of Agra and Lucknow, the 
Panjab, Eastern Bengal and Assam, 
the North-West Frontier Province, 
Baluchistan and the Central Provinces 
and the native states of Rajputana, 
Central India, Kashmir, Hyderabad, 
Mysore, etc... 
John Murray, London 1909  Seventh edition.pp. cxvi, 
528, 13 adverts at rear, 82 maps and plan, including 
folding map in rear pocket, original red cloth, spine 
faded, some staining to lower board; a good copy. 
Lister 230. 
ref: 83950 	 £120

193. Handbook for India, Burma and 
Ceylon.  
John Murray, London 1911  Eighth edition. pp.  cxvi, 
530, 24 adverts at rear, 79 (of 80) maps and plans ( 
lacks the large folding map in rear pocket), inner hinges 
slightly cracked;  original red cloth gilt, spine faded; 
overall a good solid copy. 
Lister 231.   
The “Delhi Durbar Murray” published for the Royal 
Tour of King George and Queen Mary in India.
ref: 78800 	 £80

194. Handbook for India, Burma and 
Ceylon.  
John Murray, London 1911  Eighth edition. pp 
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cxvi, 530, 24pp adverts at rear,  80 maps and plans 
including the large folding coloured map in rear pocket 
and 2 extra maps inserted loose,  ink inscription inside 
on endpapers,original red cloth gilt; a very good copy. 
Lister 231.   
The “Delhi Durbar” Murray published for the Royal 
Tour of King George and Queen Mary in India.
ref: 83951 	 £100

195. Handbook for India, Burma and 
Ceylon.  
John Murray, London 1911.  Eighth edition. pp 
cxvi, 530, 24pp adverts at rear,  80 maps and plans 
including the large folding coloured map in rear pocket, 
inner hinges cracked, cloth split along pocket edge; a 
fair copy. 
Lister 231.   
The “Delhi Durbar” Murray published for the Royal 
Tour of King George and Queen Mary in India.
ref: 83994 	 £75

196. Handbook for India, Burma and 
Ceylon.  
John Murray, London 1911.  Eighth edition. pp 
cxvi, 530, 24pp adverts at rear,  80 maps and plans 
including the large folding coloured map in rear pocket, 
(pocket partly split), signature on endpapers,  
Lister 231.   
The “Delhi Durbar” Murray published for the Royal 
Tour of King George and Queen Mary in India.
ref: 84023 	 £80

197.  Handbook for India, Burma and 
Ceylon.  
John Murray, London 1919  Tenth edition.pp clxxv, 
726, [4] adverts,79 maps and plans including folding 
map in rear pocket, ink inscription inside, rear pocket 
split along one side, lower board partly detached, 
original red cloth, gilt lettering dull;.a good solid copy. 
Lister 233. 
ref: 83986 	 £65

198. Handbook for India, Burma and 
Ceylon.  
John Murray, London 1920.  Tenth edition. clxxv, 
726pp, adverts,79 maps and plans including folding 
map in rear pocket, original cloth faded, gilt lettering 
dull; overall a good firm copy, very clean internally. 
Lister 233 
Endpapers dated “June 1899”.
ref: 76337 	 £100

199. Handbook for India, Burma and 
Ceylon including all British India, The 
Portuguese and French Possessions, 
and the Indian States.  
John Murray, London 1929  Thirteenth edition. 
cxliv, 812pp, 10 pages of adverts at rear, numerous 
maps and plans, including general map in rear pocket, 
original red cloth gilt bright; a fine copy. 
Lister 236. 
ref: 81405 	 £75

200. Handbook for India, Ceylon and 
Burma  including the Provinces of 
Bengal, Bomby, and Madras (The 
Panjab, North-West Provinces, 
Rajputana, Central Provinces, Mysore, 
etc.) 
John Murray, London 1894   Second edition.pp. lxiii, 
484, 75 maps and plans including a folding railway 
map in rear pocket, detached endpapers,  original red 
cloth gilt, partially split along spine; a good copy. 
Lister 225. 
Endpapers dated “May 1894”. This is the second 
edition of India in one volume (the first was 
issued in 1891 and 1892). Burma and Kashmir are 
included for the first time. Scarce.
ref: 83946 	 £250
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201. Handbook for India, Ceylon and 
Burma  including the Provinces of 
Bengal, Bomby, and Madras (The 
Panjab, North-West Provinces, 
Rajputana, Central Provinces, Mysore, 
etc.) 
John Murray, London 1894   Second edition.pp. 
lxiii, 484, 75 maps and plans including a folding 
railway map in rear pocket, bookplate, ink writing on 
endpapers, slight fraying to the edges of a few maps, 
original red cloth gilt, slightly marked on lower board; 
a very good copy. 
Lister 225. 
Endpapers dated “May 1894”. This is the second 
edition of India in one volume (the first was 
issued in 1891 and 1892). Burma and Kashmir are 
included for the first time. Scarce.
ref: 83948 	 £250

202. Handbook for India, Pakistan, 
Burma and Ceylon.  
London: John Murray, 1955.  Seventeenth edition. 
pp. cii, 634, with numerous maps and plans, inked 
ownership inscription to ffep. Red cloth gilt, a small 
ink stain to head of spine, bookseller’s stamp to rear 
endpaper, contemporary ephemera in back pocket. 
Lister 240 
Edited by  Sir A.C. LOTHIAN.
ref: 83947 	 £50

203. Handbook for India, Pakistan, 
Burma and Ceylon.  
London: John Murray, 1955.  Seventeenth edition. pp. 
cii, 634, with numerous maps and plans, folding  map 
inserted loose in  rear pocket, ink inscription inside, 
previous bookseller’s stamp inside on rear endpapers, 
original red cloth gilt.  
Lister 240 
ref: 83993 	 £50

204. Handbook of the Bombay 
Presidency. With an account of Bombay 
city. 

John Murray, London  1881.  Second edition. pp. 
viii, 405, 50 adverts dated 1888-89, 4 maps and 
plans including the folding map in rear pocket, inner 
hinge cracked, original red cloth gilt, slightly stained 
and rubbed; otherwise a very good copy. 
Lister 221 
This title is one of the four “Presidencies” which 
also include Bengal, Madras and Punjab. Bombay 
and Madras were the first  to be published. All are 
extremely rare and highly collectible. Maps include 
a plan of Bombay and a general map of the entire 
“Presidency”. Endpapers dated “July 1888”.
ref: 83929 	 £400

205. Handbook for Central Italy 
including the Papal States, Rome and 
the cities of Etruria 
John Murray,  London 1850  Second edition. 
pp.xxxvi, 684, 24 adverts dated 1850, folding map 
in rear pocket, original brown cloth, stained on upper 
cover, gilt lettering bright; overall a  good copy. 
Lister 125. 
Written by Octavian Blewitt.
Endpapers dated June 1850.
ref: 79235 	 £200

206. Handbook for Northern Italy. 
comprising: Turin, Milan, Pavia, 
Cremona, The Italian Lakes, Bergamo, 
Brescia, Verona, Mantua, Vicenza, 
Padua, Venice, Ferrara, Bologna, 
Ravenna, Rimini, Modena, Parma, 
Piacenza, Genoa, The Riviera, and the 
intermediate towns and routes. 
John Murray, London 1883  Fifteenth  edition. pp 
[44 ], 567, 50 adverts at rear dated 1888-89,  one 
travelling  map in rear pocket, 31 (of 32) town plans 
etc, lacks plan of the Italian Lakes on p. 239, a couple 
of maps slightly frayed, some dampstaining to the 
publisher’s red cloth; overall a good copy. 
Lister 122 
ref: 81317 	 £60
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207. Handbook for Rome and its 
environs  forming part II of the 
handbook for travellers in Central Italy. 
John Murray, London  1862.   Sixth edition.pp. 
xliii, 466, 52 adverts at rear dated 1863, 3 maps 
including folding map in rear pocket, 24 plans original 
brown cloth gilt; cloth along one edge spine partly split, 
extremited rubbed, inner hinges loose; a good copy.
Lister 137 
Endpapers dated “1862”.
ref: 71583 	 £85

208. Handbook for Southern Italy;  
Being a Guide for the Provinces 
formerly constituting the Continental 
Portion of The Kingdom of The Two 
Sicilies. 
John Murray, London 1862.  Fourth edition.pp xlv, 
431,  64 adverts at rear on brown paper,7 maps 
plans, including large folding map in rear pocket, 
dampstaining throughout, hinges loose but holding,  
original brown cloth gilt, cloth partly split at top of 
spine; otherwise a good firm copy. 
Lister 202. 
Endpapers dated “April 1864”.
ref: 83999 	 £45

209. Handbook  for Southern Italy;  
being a guide for the provinces formerly 
constituting the Continental portion of 
the Kingdom of the two Sicilies. 
John Murray, London 1868.  Sixth edition.pp xlv, 
470, 56 adverts at rear dated 1868,  8 maps and 
plans, some in text, including one large general folding 
map in rear pocket, pencilling on some preliminary and 
rear pages, publisher’s brown cloth gilt, spine faded; a 
very good copy. 
Lister 205. 
Plans include Naples and Pompei. Endpapers 
dated “September 1868”.
ref: 81450 	 £80

210. Handbook for Southern Italy and 
Sicily; comprising the description of 

Naples and its environs, Pompeii, 
Herculaneum, Vesuvius, Sorrento; the 
Islands of Capri, and Ischia; Amalfi, 
Paestum, and Capua, the Abruzzi and 
Calabria; Palermo, Girgenti, the Greek 
Temples, and Messina.  
John Murray, London  1892  Ninth edition. 2 vols, 
xl, [4] addendum on pink paper, 288, 21 index 
dated1905, 40 adverts1907-1908, [2] advert on 
pink paper, 290-418, 11 index dated 1905, 36 
adverts dated 1908-1909, 11 maps, 9 plans, , 
original red cloth gilt; a near fine copy. 
Lister 208.  
This is the last edition in the series of “Southern 
Italy”. The second volume covers just Sicily. 
There were two issues of the ninth edition and 
this is the second issue issued in 1892 (the first 
was published in 1890).The endpapers are dated 
“October 1897”. 
ref: 83998 	 £110

First Murray Handbook on Japan
211. Handbook for Central and 
Northern Japan  Being a Guide to Tokio, 
Kioto. Ozaka, Hakodate, Nagasaki, 
and other cities; The Most Interesting 
Parts Of The Main Island; Ascents Of 
The Principal Mountains; Descriptions 
of Temples; And Historical Notes and 
Legends. 
John Murray, London 1884.  Second edition. pp. 
119,  586, 14 adverts at rear,  7 (of 9 ) maps and 
plans, lacks 2 maps of Central and Northern Japan in 
rear pocket, slight dampstaining to the folds of  a few 
maps, rebound in later red cloth, gilt lettered; overall a 
good copy.  
Lister 278. 
This was the first handbook to Japan published by 
Murray and the only one to be printed in London. 
The first edition of this title was actually published 
by Kelly and Walsh in 1881. 
Despite this volume being incomplete, it is still a 
very collectible Murray. Copies are extremely rare.
ref: 79218 	 £300
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212. Handbook for Japan. 
John Murray, London 1891.  Third edition. pp. vi, 
459,  27 adverts at rear, 15 maps and plans, one 
map slightly frayed at edge, overall a very good copy in 
original red cloth gilt, slightly faded. 
Lister 279. 
“This edition concentrated particularly on the 
revolution in travel caused by the introduction 
of railways, and described areas that had been 
previously left out.” A rare edition.
ref: 74742 	 £375

213. Handbook for Japan.  
John Murray, London 1894.  Fourth edition.pp. 
ix, 528, 89 adverts, twenty-six maps and plans, 
numerous illustrations, letter from the Admiralty dated 
1945 inserted loose, an extra map of Nikko also 
inserted loose, front endpaper partly detached, original 
red cloth gilt; overall a good firm copy. 
Lister 280.  
Written by Basil Hall Chamberlain and W.B.Mason. 
This edition co-incides with the Sino-Japanese 
war of 1894-5. This letter contains a letter from 
the Admiralty in Whitehall to the previous owner 
“returning herewith your Murray’s Handbook for 
Japan.....your book has proved most useful”. The 
letter is dated March 1945.
ref: 79559 	 £325

214. Handbook for Japan.  
John Murray, London, 1891.  Third edition. 8vo 
(18.5 x 13 cm), ix, 459pp, 27pp adverts at rear, 
15 maps and plans, neat signature to map facing title 
page; original red cloth gilt, boards almost detached but 
still holding; a very good copy. 
Lister 279. 
“This edition concentrated particularly on the 
revolution in travel caused by the introduction 
of railways, and described areas that had been 
previously left out.” Very scarce edition which 
rarely appears on the market
ref: 79518 	 £500

215.	 Handbook for the Mediterranean. 
Its Cities, Coasts, and Islands. For the 
use of general travellers and yachtsman. 
John Murray, London 1890.  Third edition. 2 vols, 
pp. xlvi,  287, 46 adverts, vi, 4, 290-560, 25 index, 
60 adverts dated 1894-95, 80 maps and plans, some 
full-page, some pencilling on blank pages in  overall 
a very good copy in original red cloth gilt, the cloth to 
Part I is faded and slightly dull; overall a very good 
firm set. 
Lister 277. 
This extensive title includes North Africa, Egypt, 
Syria, Turkey, Dalmatia  as well as Greece, Italy, 
Spain and France.
The last edition in this series. Endpapers in Part I 
dated “August 1890” and the endpapers in Part 
II are dated “December 1894”. Part I was issued 
several years earlier than Part II.
ref: 83650 	 £185

Part II only
216. Handbook for Syria and Palestine.  
Part II - Section IV - Northern Palestine 
and Damascus - Section V - Northern 
Syria. 
John Murray, London  1868.   [Second edition]. 
pp 275-619, 72 adverts dated 1872, 11 maps and 
plans including the folding map in the rear pocket, 
pages detached, publisher’s red cloth gilt, worn in parts; 
otherwise a good copy. 
Lister 215. 
Endpapers dated “August 1872”.
ref: 83591 	 £100

217. Handbook for Syria and 
Palestine;. Including and account of 
The Geography, History , Antiquities, 
and Inhabitants of These Countries, 
The Peninsula of Sinai, Edom, And 
The Syrian Desert; With detailed 
descriptions of Jerusalem, Petra, 
Damascus, And Palmyra 
John Murray, London 1875 . Third edition.  pp. 
616, 88 adverts dated 1874 22 maps including 
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two linen backed maps attached  to front and rear 
pastedown, publisher’s red cloth gilt, library stamp on 
gilt on lower cover; a good firm copy, slightly worn at 
extremities. 
Lister 216 
Endpapers dated “ October 1874”.
ref: 81318 	 £250

218. Handbook for Russia, Poland and 
Finland.  
John Murray, London, 1868.  Second edition,  8vo. 
(17.5 x 12 cm), pp. x, 400, with  3 (of 5) maps and 
plans,  lacks plan of St Petersburg and general map of 
Russia, previous pwner’s stamp to half title and title 
page, contemporary red half morocco gilt over marbled 
boards, gilt raised bands, top edge gilt, small nick to 
main edge of upper board; a good copy. 
Lister 98 
The first edition was published in 1849. The 
Crimean War then took place in 1854 which meant 
this edition was not published for 19 years.
ref: 79954 	 £125

219. Handbook for Russia, Poland, 
and Finland;  including the Crimea, 
Caucasus, Siberia and Central Asia. 
John Murray, London [1875]. Third edition. pp. 
viii, 520, 76 adverts dated 1878-79, 6 maps and 
plans including the large folding one in rear pocket, 
p.445-454 detached, previous owner’s inscription on 
title-page,  inner hinges slightly cracked, original red 
cloth gilt, small label pasted down on front cover,cloth 
worn and rubbed; otherwise a good copy. 
Lister 91 
Endpapers dated “May 1878”.
ref: 83488 	 £225

220. Handbook for Russia, Poland, 
and Finland;  including the Crimea, 
Caucasus, Siberia and Central Asia. 
John Murray, London 1888.  Fourth edition. pp viii, 
571, 50 adverts at rear dated 1888-89, seven maps 
and plans including folding map in rear pocket, inner 
hinges slightly cracked, original red cloth gilt, slightly 

worn in parts; overall an attractive copy. 
Lister 92. 
This volume was published at the time of the 
Russo-Turkish War. Endpapers are dated “March 
1888”.
ref: 74234 	 £300

221. Handbook for Denmark, Norway, 
and Sweden.  
John Murray, London, 1871.   Third edition. xxiii,1-
111,i-iv,1-207,i- iv,1-152pp, 64pp adverts dated 
1871 at rear on yellow paper, 6 maps and plans, ink 
inscription inside, bound in original variant binding, 
red  morocco gilt, worn  overall a very good copy. 
Lister 77. 
There were two third editions covering this area, 
the first was published in 1858. This volume 
contains 3 separate books which were bound into 
one volume. Endpapers dated June 1871.
ref: 83883 	 £130

222. Handbook for Norway.  
John Murray, London, 1897 with index and directory 
for 1902  Ninth edition. pp.  [108], 187, 32  index, 
48 adverts dated 1902-1903, 32 vocabulary inserted 
loose in rear pocket, folding map in front pocket, 12 
maps and plans throughout, (lacks plan of cycling 
routes in rear pocket, original red cloth, slightly worn in 
parts, overall a good copy. 
Lister 85. 
Endpapers dated “October 1901”.
ref: 78879 	 £30
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223. Gatherings from Spain, . by the 
author of the Handbook of Spain; 
Chiefly Selected from that Work, with 
Much New Matter. 
John Murray, London 1846  First edition8vo, (18 
x 13 cms), pp.[1] publisher’s advert,   x  342, 16 
adverts at rear, bookseller’s label on front pastedown,  
publisher’s red cloth gilt, slightly dirty and worn at 
extremities, pencilling at rear, inner joints cracked; 
otherwise a  good copy. 
Lister p.93.  
Written by Richard Ford this work was issued by 
Murray as a companion volume to Ford’s famous 
handbook ( first published in 1845). There were 
originally three editions - 1846, 1851  and 1861.  It 
was reprinted in facsimile after 1900 several times. 
ref: 79350 	 £375

224. Handbook for Spain.  
John Murray, London 1847. Second edition. lxii, 
643, 24pp adverts dated 1851 at rear, ink inscription 
on half title, 2 folding maps including one inserted loose 
in rear pocket, discreet book label pasted down on front 
endpaper, publisher’s brown cloth gilt, slightly worn in 
parts; a very good copy.  
Lister 177. 
The unusual one volume edition. Endpapers dated 
“January 1851”.
Written by Richard Ford.
ref: 83595 	 £300

225. Handbook for Spain.  
John Murray, London 1878.  Fifth edition. xii, [80], 
568pp, 76 adverts dated 1878-79, 27 maps and 
plans including one folding map in rear pocket, stamp 
on title-page, a few preliminary pages partly detached, 
original red cloth gilt, slightly worn in parts; overall a 
good copy. 
Lister 182 
Endpapers dated “May 1877”. Written by Richard 
Ford.
ref: 83996 	 £135

226. Handbook for Spain.  

John Murray, London 1890 . Seventh edition. 2 vols, 
pp.(xi), [80] 298, (569-602pp index), 299-602, 
52 index dated 1889-90,  41 maps and plans, some 
folding, including large folding map in rear pocket, vol 
2 lacks front free endpaper, 11 pages detached in vol 
I, inner hinges slightly cracked, original red cloth gilt, 
spines faded; overall a very good copy.  
Lister 184 (b). 
Written by Richard Ford.
There are three issues of this edition and this is 
the last issue published in 1890. The index in part 
one is paginated from 569-602. Endpapers dated 
“June 1889”. 
ref: 79558 	 £200

227. Handbook for Spain, and Readers 
at Home.  Describing the Country and 
Cities, the Natives and their Manners; 
the Antiquities, Religion, Legends, 
Fine Arts, Literature, Sports and 
Gastronomy: with notices on Spanish 
History. 
John Murray, London 1845  First edition. 2 
volumes, xii, vi. 1-556, 557-1064pp, 2 folding 
maps, bookplate, pencilling inside, inner hinges 
slightly cracked in both vols, publisher’s brown cloth 
gilt, the spine on vol II slightly faded; a very good set. 
Provenance: bookplate of  Lord Walter Wandesford 
Butler.
Lister 176, DNB: 
Written by Richard Ford. 
This title is considered to be one the great 
works on Spain. In Ford’s obituary in the Times 
commonly attributed to Sir W. Stirling Maxwell “ 
so great a literary achievement had never before 
been performed under so humble a title; “ Richard 
Ford spent four years in Spain acquiring his 
extraordinary knowledge of the country by a series 
of long riding tours, (1830-1834).
ref: 82515 	 £850

Rare issue
228.	 Handbook for Switzerland, and the 
alps of Savoy and Piedmont. 
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L.Maison, Paris  1843.   French  issue of second 
edition. pp. lxvii, 407, one folding map on silk,  one 
folding panorama of Mont Blanc with text, bookseller’s 
label on verso of front free endpaper,  top part of one 
blank preliminary page missing, some staining to title-
page, restored preserving most of the original variant red 
cloth gilt;  a very good copy. 
Lister 53 
This is a copy of a very scarce French issue of the 
second edition (published in 1842).
ref: 83876 	 £350

229.	Handbook for Switzerland, and the 
Alps of Savoy and Piedmont. 
London: John Murray, 1871.  Fourteenth edition, pp. 
lxxiv, 557, 72, [ii] addenda dated 1872 23 maps 
and plans including the two loose maps inserted loose in 
front and rear pockets, hinges cracking but still holding. 
original variant red cloth gilt.  
Lister 67 
This is the second issue with the addenda dated 
1872. Endpapers dated “January 1872”.
ref: 83949 	 £80

230.	 Handbook for  Switzerland, and the 
Alps and Piedmont.  
John Murray, London 1862  Ninth edition.pp lxix, , 
489, 54 adverts on cream paper, 13  maps  and plans 
including large folding map in rear pocket,  several 
engraved illustrations in text, original brown cloth gilt, 
slightly worn at the edges; overall a very good copy. 
Lister 62 
Endpapers dated “June 1862”.
ref: 73410 	 £150

Rare “Pirate” edition of an early Murray Handbook
231. Handbook for Switzerland and 
the Alps of Savoy and Piedmont. 
Including the Protestant valleys of the 
Waldeneses.  
John Murray and Son, London [and] Maison, Paris. 
1839.   Small 8vo (16 x 10 cm), pp. xcix, 517, 
[3] publisher’s list ar rear, engraved frontispiece, one 
engraved folding panorama, without? map, bookplate 

on front paste-down bound in contemporary half 
morocco, mottled boards, rubbed and worn, spine gilt 
lettered “The Handbook for Switzerland”; overall a 
fairly attractive copy. 
Lister 51.  
First edition of the first handbook to Switzerland 
published by Murray, second “pirate” issue. These 
“pirate” issues are extremely scarce and rarely 
seen. This copy has slightly different pagination 
to the copy in the Lister bibliography. It also 
mentions a map on the title-page and at end of 
the introduction but there is no map in the book.  
There is an engraved frontispiece of  Berne and an 
engraved folding panorama of the “ Lac du Zurich 
dessine depuis L’Hotel Baur”. This edition is much 
smaller but contains more pages than the “official” 
first edition published a year earlier in 1838.
ref: 73504 	 £500

232.	 Handbook for Switzerland and the 
Alps of Savoy and Piedmont.  
John Murray, London  1854.   Sixth edition. 
pp.lxviii, 412, 32 adverts at rear, folding map in rear 
pocket, large map of Switzerland, 3 engraved folding 
views, inner hinges slightly cracked, publisher’s brown 
cloth gilt, slightly fading to the spine; a very good copy.  
Lister 59. 
Endpapers dated “January 1854”. This volume was 
designed to be split into two separate volumes. 
The first section is devoted to Switzerland and 
contains its own index. The second section covers 
the Alps of Savoy and Piedmont. This practice 
continued until the sixteenth edition when this 
title was published in two volumes. The views 
include Mont Blanc and the Bernese Alps.
ref: 82517 	 £150
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233.	 Handbook for Switzerland and the 
Alps of Savoy and Piedmont.  
John Murray, London  1856  Seventh edition. pp.lxx, 
430, 32 adverts at rear on green paper, lacks folding 
map of Savoy and Piedmont in rear pocket, 3 maps 
including  a folding map of Switzerland (detached), 4 
engraved folding views, publisher’s errata slip tipped in 
before half-title, ink signature on title-page, publisher’s 
brown cloth gilt. 
Lister 60 
Endpapers dated “May 1856.” Maps include Mont 
Blanc and Monte. Despite lacking one map, this is 
still a good reading copy.
ref: 82519 	 £60

234.	 Handbook for Switzerland, Savoy, 
and Piedmont.  
John Murray, London 1851.  Fourth edition.pp.lxvi, 
404, 24 adverts dated 1851, folding linen backed map 
at rear, 2 folding panoramas including one of Mont 
Blanc, slightly spotted throughout, inner hinges cracked, 
original brown cloth gilt, stained on upper cover, spine 
rubbed and faded; otherwise a very good copy. 
Lister 57. 
Endpapers dated “September 1851”. Scarce 
edition
ref: 79532 	 £200

235. Handbook for  Constantinople, 
Brusa and the Troad.  
John Murray, London 1893.  Second edition.pp vi, 
[38], 166, 48 adverts dated 1899-1900 at rear, 11 
(of 12) maps and plans, lacks plan of Constantinople 
in rear pocket,  a few loose preliminary pages, original 
red cloth gilt, stained; overall a good copy 
Lister 105. 
This was the second of three editions. The first 
was published in 1871 and the last in 1900. This 
title was written by Sir Charles Wilson who was 
appointed British Military Consul-General in 
Anatolia in Asia Minor.Endpapers dated “June 
1899”.
ref: 83952 	 £80

236. Handbook for Constantinople, 
Brusa, and the Troad.  
John Murray, London 1900.   [Third edition.] pp.vi, 
[vii-xi][40pp], 173pp, 48 adverts dated 1902-
1903, at rear, 12 maps and plans including map in 
front pocket, telegraph  slip inserted loose, inner hinges 
cracked, original red cloth, title gilt lettered; a good 
copy. 
Lister 106. 
Last edition in this series. Endpapers dated 
“October 1901”. A scarce volume.
ref: 83478 	 £150

237. Hand-book of the History of  the 
Spanish and French Schools of Painting. 
intended as a sequel to Kugler’s Hand-
books of the Italian, German and Dutch 
Schools  of Painting. 
John Murray, London, 1848  [Second edition] 8vo, 
pp.xiv, 373, 36 adverts, bookplate of John Bell 
Sedgwick on front pastedown  original brown cloth gilt; 
an excellent copy in near fine condition. 
An comprehensive guide to Italian History of 
Art. A companion volume to the Murray travel 
handbooks. Endpapers dated “May to December, 
1847”.
ref: 74734 	 £100

Pirate edition.
238.  STARKE, Mariana. Information 
and directions for travellers on the 
Continent.  
Glaucus Masi, Leghorn, 1825.   Sixth edition. 2 
volumes, 8vo (18 x 10 cms), pp.345, 350-776, 
[1], bookplates, pencilling on endpapers, both vols 
uniformily bound in contemporary half green morocco, 
marbled boards, spine gilt lettered, rubbed; overall a 
good firm copy. Provenance: bookplate of Nigel Tangye 
(author and hotelier). 
Robinson p. 194. 
Covers France, Italy and Germany. Detailed 
chapters on Paris, Florence, Paris, Naples and 
Pompei. This guide was originally published in 
1824 and went to several editions and translations 
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before being enlarged and republished as Travels 
in Europe (1832). “The various editions enlarge  
the geographical scope of their predecessors, and 
brought up to date the very detailed practical 
advice on accommodation, expenses, food, and 
itineraries she gave to travellers.” (DNB).
This appears to be a “pirate” Italian edition of 
Starke’s “indispensable” guide. 
ref: 79775 	 £575

239. STARKE, Mariana. Travels in 
Europe between the years 1824 and 
1828;  adapted to the use of travellers; 
and comprising an historical account of 
Sicily, with a guide for strangers in that 
island.  
John Murray, London 1828.   [Fifth edition]. 8vo 
(19 x 13 cms), pp. [2] advert, 603, folding plan of  
Forum Romarum, ink inscription inside on front free 
endpaper,  bookseller’s label, yellow edges, bound in 
contemporary green morocco backed boards, spine gilt 
ruled and lettered; a very good copy. 
Covers France, Italy and Germany.
ref: 79776 	 £375

240. STARKE, Mariana. Travels in 
Europe for the use of Travellers on the 
continent, including the Island of Sicily 
where the author had never been until 
the year 1834 with an account of the 
remains of ancient Italy, and also of the 
roads leading to those remains. 
John Murray, London 1839.  Tenth edition. 8vo (18 
x 12 cms), pp.[1]xvi, 634, 8 publisher’s list, folding 
map at rear, bookplate, ink signature, contemporary 
vellum backed boards, some wear to the lower board, 
spine gilt, rubbed and worn, red morocco label, gilt 
lettered; a very good copy. 
Provenance: bookplate “Cholmeley, Brandsby”.  
Brandsby was the seat of the Cholmeley Family 
and located north of York.
ref: 79774 	 £325
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241. ABBOTT, Jacob. Rollo on the 
Rhine.  
Brown, Taggard & Chase, Boston, 1858  8vo. 
(17.5 x 11.5 cm), pp. 218, [4], engraved title page, 
frontispiece, illustrations, with 14 illustrations, adverts 
at rear. Original cloth, once purple, gilt, spine faded. 
Previous owner’s signature to reverse of title page. 
ref: 79970 	 £40

242. ANTEQUERA, Marino. The 
Alhambra and the Generalife.  
Editorial “Padre Suarez”, Granada, 1965.  8vo. 
(18.5 x 13 cm), pp. 83, back folding map, many 
colour photographs. Original pictorial wrappers, a few 
creases to back cover but otherwise a lovely copy. 
ref: 80200 	 £10

243. ARTHUR, T.S. Adventures by 
Land and Sea. Shipwrecks, Travels and 
Adventures in Foreign Lands. 
The F.M. Lupton Publishing Company, New York, 
n.d. [c.1925].  8vo. (18.5 x 12.5 cm), pp. 192, 
lacking front free endpaper, internally  browned, 
cracking but still holding. Original pictorial grey cloth 
gilt. 
ref: 79967 	 £15

244. ASPINALL,  Sir Algernon. Pocket 
Guide to the West Indies. British 
Guiana, British Honduras, Bermuda, 
The Spanish Main, Surinam and the 
Panama Canal. 
Sifton, Praed & Co, London, 1935.  Eighth edition. 
Small 8vo (17 x 11 cm), xv, 527, xl pp, adverts, 
numerous maps and photographic illustrations 
throughout; pencilling inside, original orange cloth 
printed boards, spine faded; a good copy. 
ref: 79461 	 £45

245.	AURORA, R. C. Delhi. The Imperial 
City. 

The Unique Literature Publishing House, Atrauli, 
Aligarh, 1941.  Third edition. 8vo (18.5 x 12.5 
cm), pp. 104, [1] ad at end, illustrated thoughout in 
black and white; original pictorial wrappers. A very 
good copy. 
ref: 78243 	 £50

246. BALL, John The Alpine Guide. The 
Central Alps. including the Bernese 
Oberland, and all Switzerland excepting 
the neighbourhood of Monte Rosa and 
the Great St.Bernard; with Lombardy 
and the adjoining portion of Tirol. 
Longmans, Green, and Co, London 1873  8vo ( 18 
x 13 cms), xviii, 521, adverts, 8 maps, some folding 
and coloured, one folding panorama,.two woodcuts, 
publisher’s brown cloth gilt, slightly worn and rubbed; 
otherwise a good firm copy.  
John Ball was president of the Alpine Club. 
ref: 82534 	 £65

The Knapsack guide
247. BALL, John. (editor) Peaks, Passes, 
and Glaciers.  A series of excursions by 
members of the Alpine Club. 
Longman, Green, Longman & Roberts, London 1860  
Fifth edition.8vo (18 x 13 cms), pp.xiii,328, 8 maps 
and plans, coloured, rebacked preserving publisher’s 
burgundy cloth gilt, lettering on spine rubbed; overall a 
good copy. 
Neate A32 
“One of the most famous titles in mountaineering 
literature”. This edition is described as the 
“Knapsack guide” as it was issued in more 
“portable form”.
ref: 83002 	 £100

248. BERGEN KELLEY, Frank 
[compiled by] Historical Guide to 
the City of New York from Original 
Observations and Contributions made 
by Members and Friends of The City 
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History Club of New York. 
Frederick A. Stokes Company, New York 1913  
Second Edition. Small 8vo (13 x 18cm). pp.xix, 421, 
with 70 maps and diagrams and 48 illustrations. 
Previous owner’s inscription written on front endpaper. 
Some browning to front endpaper and pastedown, 
and pages 108 and 109. Grey pictorial cloth. Spine 
discoloured and slightly frayed. 
ref: 80501 	 £35

249. BHANJA, Dr K. C. Darjeeling at a 
glance. A handbook, both descriptive 
and historical of Darjeeling and Sikkim 
and thrilling accounts of Everest and 
Kanchenjunga expeditions by land and air. 
Oxford Book & Stationery Co., Darjeeling 1942  
Second edition. 8vo (18 x 12.5 cm). 153 pp., 1 page 
of ad at end, complete with  12 illustrations; original 
pictorial wrappers, spine slightly sunned. Overall, a 
very good copy. 
Neate B99; Yakusshi B334. 
ref: 77982 	 £50

250. BORUP, George. Copenhagen and 
Environs.  
C. A. Reitzels Forlag, Copenhagen, 1925.  8vo, (16 
x 11 cms),  pp. 228, with 2 folding maps, pencilled 
ownership signature to rear endpaper. Original red 
cloth gilt. 
ref: 80208 	 £20

251. BOYCE, Edmund. The Belgian 
Traveller, or a complete guide to the 
United Netherlands, containing a full 
description of every town , its objects of 
curiousity, manufactures, commerce, 
and inns; the mode of conveyance from 
place to place; and a complete itinerary 
of the surrounding country.  
Samuel Leigh, London, 1819.  Fourth edition. 
12mo. (14.5 x 9.5 cm), pp. xii, 358, [2], engraved 
frontispiece, folding plan of Brussels,  lacks plan of the 
Netherlands mentioned on title-page.  previous owner’s 
inscriptions to endpapers and a few notes throughout. 

Bound in contemporary dark blue calf gilt to spine and 
front cover, some rubbing. An attractive copy. 
ref: 80147 	 £200

Scarce railway guide.
252. BRADSHAW Continental  Railway 
Guide and General Handbook. 
Illustrated with local and other maps. 
W.J. Adams, London c.1872  Special edition. 8vo, 
(16 x 13 cms)pp xlix 754, 14 blanks,  including 
adverts,  2 folding maps,  bound in publisher’s red 
cloth gilt with stain on upper cover; a very good copy. 
The first 269 pages contain the railway timetables. 
This comprehensive guide includes details of 
shipping lines, hotels and shops.
ref: 82648 	 £395

253. [BRAUSDRUCK HEIDELBERG.] 
Holidays in Heidelberg.  
Heidelberg, n.d. [c.1960]  Twentieth edition. 8vo 
(16.5 x 12 cm), 88pp., with 3 folding maps and 
plans, p.83 detached but present, original pictorial 
wrappers. A good copy. 
ref: 79110 	 £10

Put the South Seas in your pocket
254. BRIGGS, Donald Sea. South Seas 
Guide.  
Crown Publishers, New York, 1965.  [Third 
edition].12mo (16 x 11 cm), 257pp., pictorial 
endpapers, postcards in back pocket, illustrated 
throughout with maps and plans, original tan plastic 
cover, black lettered; a good copy. 
Includes Hawaii, Samoa and Tahiti.
ref: 79078 	 £20
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255. BRUCE, Wallace. The Hudson.  
Bryant Literary Union, New York, 1884.  [Second 
edition ?] 8vo (18.5 x 14 cm), pp311, 6 (index), 
illustrated by Alfred Fredericks with  26 photo-
engravings of scenery,5 folding hand coloured maps, 
(two maps split in two with no loss) lacking the front 
free endpaper and the  first blank,; original red cloth 
gilt, slightly chipped at top and bottom of spine, top 
edge gilt; a good copy. 
A historical gude to the Hudson  describing points 
of interest along the river.  Scarce. 
Maps include Albany, The Hudson river from New 
York to Croton, from Croton to Hyde Park and 
from Hyde Park to Crosache. 
ref: 79244 	 £120

256.	CAMPBELL, Reau. Complete Guide 
and Descriptive Book of Mexico.  
Sonora News Company, Mexico, 1899.  First 
edition.8vo. (19 x 14 cm),  pp. vi, 351, with 
illustrations, maps including one foldng at rear, portrait 
frontispiece; bound in burgundy cloth gilt matching the 
endpapers, all edges red, upper board marked, slight 
fading to lower board; otherwise a very good copy. 
ref: 79926 	 £75

257. [CENTRAL AFRICA] Handbook 
of Nyasaland. comprising Historical, 
Statistical and General Information 
concerning the Nyasaland Protectorate.  
Wyman and Son, London [1908]  First edition. 8vo 
(22 x 14.5 cms), pp.292 xii adverts at rear, numerous 
black and white illustrations throughout including 
the frontispiece, original printed boards, slightly 
dampstained; overall a good firm copy. 
Nyasaland is in Central East Africa and was a 
British colony until the 1960s .It  now forms part of 
Malawi. “This handbook, though in part compiled 
from official records, is not an official publication”.
This is a copy of the first edition (there was a 
second published in 1910) . This edition does not 
appear in Copac. Scarce.
ref: 77475 	 £375

258. COOK [and] BUDGE, E.A. Wallis 
The Nile. Notes for Travellers in Egypt.  
Thos. Cook & Son, London. 1897  Fifth edition. 
8vo (18 x 13 cm)pp.xv, 442, numerous plans and 
drawings, a double-page map, marbled edges; overall 
a very good copy in original decorated brown cloth gilt, 
some minor wear to the edges. 
This guide published by Thomas Cook was highly 
regarded by academics. All editions of this title are 
scarce.
ref: 83916 	 £120

259. [COOK, Thomas ] BUDGE, Sir 
E[rnest].A[lfred].WALLIS Cook’s 
Handbook for Egypt and the Sudan.  
Thos. Cook & Son, London 1906.  Second edition. 
Small 8vo (17 x 12 cms), pp.xxi, 911, 4 adverts at 
rear, 9 maps including large folding map in rear pocket, 
inner hinges cracked, front free endpaper detached, one 
cm at top of spine missing 
Wallis Budge (1857-1934) was Keeper of Egyptian 
and Assyrian Antiquities at the British Museum. 
ref: 83716 	 £75

260.	CROW, Carl. Handbook for China.  
Kelly & Walsh, Shanghai, Hong Kong, Yokohama, 
Singapore; San Francisco News Co., San Francisco 
n.d. [c.1914]  Second edition.8vo (17.5 x 11.5 cm), 
iv, 244, viii, 19 pp. of adverts at end,  nine maps and 
plans and numerous illustrations, several ownership 
inscriptions to front free endpaper; original blue cloth 
gilt. An excellent copy. 
ref: 77972 	 £150

261.	CROW, Carl. Handbook for China. 
(including Hong-Kong) 
Carl Crow, Shanghai, n.d. [c.1921].  Third edition. 
8vo (17.5 x 12 cm).pp. v, 314 , x (index),  48  
of ads, with nine maps and plans and numerous 
illustrations, previous owner’s inscription to front 
pastedown; original green pictorial cloth gilt in very 
good condition.  
ref: 78027 	 £100
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262. DARA DOOMASIA, Sheroo. 
Bombay  
Dara Doomasia at the Maxwell Printing Press, 
Bombay nd [c.1950]  Small 8vo ( 18 x 12 cms), 
pp.[52], numerous black and white illustrions,  
adverts, original pictorial printed wrappers; a fine copy. 
A slim brochure containing a concise history of the 
city and various landmarks.
ref: 78040 	 £25

263. DAVENPORT ADAMS, 
W[illiam].H[enry] Egypt past and 
present with a narrative of its 
occupation by the British, and of recent 
events in the Soudan. 
T. Nelson and Sons, London, Edinburgh and New 
York, 1885.  8vo (19 x 13.5 cm), 380pp., index, 
with 100 illustrations including frontispiece and half 
title, previous owner’s inscription; original pictorial 
blue cloth gilt, blind stamped to lower board, minor 
rubbing, still a very good copy. 
ref: 79340 	 £75

264. DAVIS, William Morris. A 
handbook of Northern France  
Harvard University Press, Cambridge, 1918.  8vo. 
(16.5 x 12 cm), xi, 174, stamp of J.H. Harwood to 
front free endpaper and rear pastedown; bound in cream 
cloth, black lettered, a very good copy. 
ref: 79909 	 £20

265. DE BEAUVOIR, Le Comte de. 
Pekin, Yeddo, San Francisco. Voyage 
autour du monde. 
E. PLon and Cie., Paris, 1874.  Eighth edition. 8vo 
(18 x 12 cm), 360pp., illustrated with 4 maps and 
15 photogravures; contemporary dark green morocco 
backed marbled boards, raised bands and gilt lettering, 
marbled endpapers, bookplate of Bibliotheque dit 
Monastere des Oiseaux to front pastedown. A very good 
copy. 
ref: 79345 	 £60

The Diamond Guide books
266. [DIAMANT GUIDE BOOK] Saint-
Malo Dinard-Dinan and Vicinity  
Hachette, Paris and London 1927  Small 8vo (17 x 
12 cms), 152pp including adverts, 7 plans, 3 maps, 
several black and white illustrations, publisher’s printed 
wrappers, partly detached, top and bottom of spine 
lacking; overall a good copy. 
ref: 80831 	 £20

267. DUKE, Joshua. Kashmir and 
Jammu. A Guide For Visitors. 
Thacker, Spink & Co, Calcutta, 1903.  First edition. 
Small 8vo (17 x 10.5 cm)pp. x, 603, adverts at rear,  
lacks the  2 large folding maps  attached separately, 
numerous other folding maps and plans, photographic 
frontispiece, several pages  detached but present, inner 
hinges cracked; original green cloth, slightly soiled and 
rubbed, a good copy. 
A comprehensive and detailed volume. 
ref: 79527 	 £75

Thacker’s Handbooks of Hindustan.
268. DUNCAN, E[dmund].A[lbert]. 
Keene’s Handbook for visitors to Agra 
and its neighbourhood. Re-written and 
brought up-to-date. 
Thacker, Spink & Co, London  1909.   Seventh 
edition. 8vo (16.5 x 11 cm), pp.ix, 295, several maps 
and plans, stamp on title-page, original green cloth, gilt 
lettered; a very good copy. 
ref: 78308 	 £75

269. [East Indies Guide] Come to Java.  
Official Tourist Bureau, Weltevreden, 1922.  First 
edition. 8vo. (15.5 x 12 cm), pp. 335, back folding 
map, many illustrations. Original green cloth gilt to 
boards, ownership inscription; overall a good copy. 
Unusual guide printed in the Dutch East Indies.
ref: 80199 	 £100
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270. [East Indies Guide] Come to Java.  
Official Tourist Bureau, Weltevreden 1926-27  Third 
edition. Small 8vo (16 x 13 cms), 329pp, numerous 
black and white illustrations, rusty staples, adverts, 
folded map at rear, original printed orange cloth, 
slightly worn and dirty; a good copy. 
This unusual guide was printed in the Dutch East 
Indies.
ref: 78014 	 £110

271. [Easterj Asian] Official Guide To 
Eastern Asia. Vol II. South-Western 
Japan.  
Japanes Govt Railways, Japan 1914.  First edition. 
Small 8vo, cciv, 570pp, coloured frontispiece, 
numerous maps and plans, numerous photographic 
illustrations, some in text, original brown cloth, some 
wear to the cloth, gilt lettered; overall a fair copy. 
Includes Nagasaki, Osaka, Kobe and Kyoto. There 
is also a chapter on Formosa (Taiwan). A detailed 
and comprehensive guide.
ref: 76543 	 £200

272. [Eastern Asia] An Official Guide 
to Eastern Asia. Vol I. Manchuria & 
Chosen, Siberia Trans-Continental 
Connections between Europe and Asia. 
Japanese Govt Railways, Japan 1920  Second 
edition.. 8vo (160 x 110 mm), cviii, 338pp, 34 
maps and plans, ink signature on endpapers, numerous 
photographic illustrations throughout, previous owner’s 
signature inside on endpapers,  marbled edges, original 
brown cloth gilt,; a near fine copy. 
Chapters on Manchuria, Seoul and Siberia. 
Maps include Vladivostock, Harbin and Dairen. 
The success of the first series published from 
1913-1917 prompted the Japanese to published 
a second series after the “European War” to 
encourage the Western tourist.
ref: 76007 	 £350

273. [Eastern Asia] Official Guide to 
Eastern Asia. Vol II. South-Western 
Japan.  

Japanese Govt Railways, Japan 1914.  First 
edition. Small 8vo, cciv, 570pp, coloured frontispiece, 
numerous maps and plans, numerous photographic 
illustrations, some in text, inner hinges cracked, original 
brown cloth, some wear and spotting  to the cloth, gilt 
lettered; overall a  good copy. 
Includes Nagasaki, Osaka, Kobe and Kyoto. There 
is also a chapter on Formosa (Taiwan). A detailed 
and comprehensive guide.
ref: 83921 	 £220

274. [Eastern Asia] An Official Guide 
to Eastern Asia.. Vol III. North-Eastern 
Japan.  
Japanese Govt Railway, Japan 1914  First edition. 
Small 8vo, (16 x 11 cms). x, 488pp, 25  maps and 
plans, several photographic illustrations, original brown 
cloth gilt, worn with some fading; a copy. 
ref: 76544 	 £200

275.	[EGYPT GUIDE] Tourist’s Egyptian 
Companion.  English edition.  
A. Karama & Co. Cairo 1955-56  [Fourth 
edition].8vo (17 x 13 cms), pp.212, numerous 
adverts, coloured map of Alexandria and a  large 
coloured folding map of Cairo at rear, one loose page of 
adverts detached at rear, original pictorial wrappers, a 
very good copy. 
ref: 78139 	 £35

276. ELLIS, Captain G.M.A. Military 
Report and General Information 
concerning the colony of Trinidad and 
Tobago.  
War Office, London 1905  8vo (19 x 12 cms). 
68pp, large folding coloured map in rear pocket, some 
worm holes in margins of a few leaves, original boards, 
slightly worn and faded; overall a good firm copy. 
“For official use only”.
ref: 79037 	 £175

277. FORBES, S. Russell. Rambles in 
Naples.  
T. Nelson and Sons, London, 1886.  Third edition. 
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8vo (18.5 x 13 cm), xii, 137, [12], adverts, with 
maps, plans and illustrations, frontispiece; original 
green cloth gilt, black lettering, some wear to the cloth, 
a very good copy. 
ref: 79406 	 £40

278. [FRANCE] Old Merry’s travels on 
the Continent.  
Hodder & Stoughton, London, n.d. [c.1880]  8vo. 
(17 x 11.5 cm), profusely illustrated. Original green 
cloth gilt to spine and front board, shoulder of spine 
chipped twice, inner hinges loose; a fairly good copy. 
ref: 79971 	 £25

279.	 FROUDE, James Anthony. Oceana 
or England and her colonies. 
Longmans, Green & Co., London, 1892.  8vo. (19 x 
12.5 cm), pp. viii, 342, 24, frontispiece and various 
other illustrations, bookplate of W. MacDonald 
MacKay to front pastedown, black endpapers; original 
blue and brown cloth gilt, some rubbing to extremities 
but overall a good copy. 
ref: 79928 	 £50

280. FUNK, Addie. Legends and 
Historial Sites of Vienna and the Blue 
Danube from the Black Forest to the 
Black Sea. 
Vienna: Wassili J. Knoch, n.d.[c.1950]  12mo (17.5 
x 11.5 cm), 144pp., frontispiece and numerous black 
& white illustrations; original blue cloth gilt in its 
original slipcase with printed pictorial title laid down, 
slipcase slightly torn; very good copy. 
ref: 78382 	 £30

281. GERMAN, Captain 
R[alph].L[ionel].  Handbook to British 
Malaya  
R.L. German, Malayan Civil Service 1926  [First 
edition]. 8vo, ( 22 x 18 cms) pp.183, numerous 
photographic illustrations,  one large folding coloured 
map dated 1924 inserted loose in rear pocket, 
pencilling inside, original red printed cloth; an 
attractive copy. 

Small label pasted down on inside endpaper 
reads “A poisonous insecticidal solution as been 
used in binding this book”. A very detailed and an 
attractive guide. 
ref: 77362 	 £175

282. GERMAN, R[alph] L[ionel] 
Handbook to British Malaya  
R.L. German, Malayan Civil Service [c.1935]  8vo, 
(22 x 17 cm), pp. 201, numerous photographic 
illustrations, 2 large coloured folding maps including 
one inserted loose in rear pocket, small hole on title-
page,  original black cloth, upper board decorated, 
pencilling inside; overall a good copy 
Small label pasted down on inside endpaper 
reads “A poisonous insecticidal solution as been 
used in binding this book”. A very detailed and 
an attractive guide. The map in the rear pocket is 
dated 1935 and the map inside is dated 1937.
ref: 77478 	 £150

283. GERMAN, R[alph] L[ionel] 
Handbook to British Malaya  
R.L. German, Malayan Civil Service [c.1937]  
8vo,(22 x 17 cm), iv, 201pp, numerous photographic 
illustrations, folding map, original black cloth inserted 
at page 33 , lacks folding map inserted loose at rear, 
upper board decorated, “isbn” label pasted down on 
lower board; otherwise a very good copy.. 
Small label pasted down on inside endpaper 
reads “A poisonous insecticidal solution as been 
used in binding this book”. A very detailed and an 
attractive guide.
ref: 83579 	 £100
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284. GORDON-BROWN, A. [Editor] 
The South and East African Year Book 
and Guide with Atlas, Town Plans and 
Diagrams, 1947 edition. For the Union-
Castle Mail Steamship Company, 
Limited. 
Sampson Low, Marston & Co. Ltd. London 1947  
Forty seventh issue. 8vo, (18.5 x 12.5cm), pp. A-Z6 
adverts; i-lxxx; 1-1165, 1-64 colour maps, 1-193 
adverts. Browning to front and back advert pages. 
Colour bookmark attached with advert for Players 
Cigarettes, and The Standard Bank of South Africa on 
reverse. Original grey pictorial cloth. A very good copy. 
ref: 80381 	 £30

285. [GOVERNMENT OF BURMA]. 
Burma Handbook.  
Government of India, Simla Press, 1943.   8vo ( 18 x 
12 cm), pp.126, 10 sketch maps on five sheets, large 
folding map in rear pocket, pages slightly browned, tear 
with loss to back endpaper; original green cloth backed 
printed boards, previous owner’s signature on upper 
board; a good copy. 
An unusual war guide to Burma.
ref: 79341 	 £85

286. [Grieben’s Guide Books.] Munich 
and the royal castles of Bavaria. 
Berlin: Grieben - Verlag, 1931.  Fifth edition. 
12mo (15.5 x 10.5 cm), 172, [x]pp., with 4 maps 
(including one folding) and 9 ground-plans, street 
searcher inserted loose at rear,adverts; original pictorial 
wrappers; a good copy. 
ref: 78400 	 £35

287. [Grieben’s Guide Books.] Munich 
and environs.  
Munchen: Karl Thiemig, 1958.  12mo (16.5 x 10.5 
cm), 166pp., some illustrations in text, back pocket 
map; original pictorial wrappers, covered in sellophane; 
a good copy. 
ref: 78402 	 £15

Signed by author
288. GRIFI, E. Saunterings in Florence.  
A new artistic and practical hand-book 
for English and American tourists.  
R.Bemporad, Florence 1908  Fourth edition. 8vo 
( 18 x 13 cms), pp.487, folding plan of Florence, 
(torn with no loss) and some ephemara inserted loose 
in front pocket, several sketches and black and white 
illustrations thoughout, some browning throughout, 
signed by author on verso of half-title, full brown 
morocco, slightly rubbed and worn in parts; spine gilt 
lettered and ruled; a very good solid copy. 
“all authorised copies bear the author’s signature”.
The first edition was published in 1895.
ref: 80068 	 £95

289. GWYNN, Stephen Burgundy. With 
chapters on the Jura and Savoy. 
Farrar & Rinehart, New York, n.d. [c.1935].  8vo., 
pp. 283, with 34 illustrations including frontispiece. 
Original blue cloth, some rubbing, but overall a very 
good copy. 
ref: 79956 	 £10

290. H.H.(pseud). [JACKSON, Helen 
Hunt]. Bits of Travel.  
James R. Osgood and Company, Boston, 1872.  First 
edition. 8vo. (15 x 11.5 cm), pp. 304; publisher’s 
brown cloth gilt; a very good copy. 
Travel tales from Germany, Austria and Italy.
ref: 80206 	 £50

Inscribed the author. 
291. HATCH, Emily Gilchriest 
Travancore. A Guide Book for the 
visitor.  
Humphrey Milford, Oxford University Press 1933.   
[First edition]. Small 8vo (19 x 12 cms), pp. 294, 
signed by author on title-page,  32  black and white 
illustrations throughout, 2 folding maps in rear pocket, 
bound in original vellum backed orange boards, spine 
lettered, corners and edges worn; a very good copy. 
“Travancore is the garden of  India”. Travancore 
forms part of the Madras State with a sandy 
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coastline on one side and mountains on the other.  
There was second edition of this guide  issued in 
1939.
ref: 76208 	 £175

292. HATCH Emily Gilchriest.  
Travancore;  A guide book for the 
visitor.  
Humphrey Milford - Oxford University Press, 
London, Bombay, Calcutta, Madras, New York, 
1933.  First edition. 8vo (18.5 x 12.5 cm), 294 pp, 
with 32 illustrations and 2 back pocket maps, portrait 
frontispiece, engraved vignette to half title, Travancore 
brief description printed on orange paper and pasted 
onto front free endpaper, bookplate to front pastedown 
reading “Property of Ladies’ Social Library of Blue 
Hill Gift of Adelaide Pearson January 1950”; also, 
several library stamps throughout (title page, p.234, 
rear pastedown, minor tear to foot of p.191); original 
vellum backed orange cloth; a very good copy. 
“Travancore is the garden of  India”. Travancore 
forms part of the Madras State with a sandy 
coastline on one side and mountains on the other.  
ref: 77991 	 £45

First edition.
293. HAVELL, E[rnest], B[infield]. A 
handbook to Agra and the Taj. Sikandra, 
Fatehpur-Sikkri. 
Londgmans, Green & Co., London, 1904  First 
edition. 8vo (20 x 13.5 cm). x, 139 pp, 40 pp of ads 
at end, with 14 illustrations from photographs and 4 
plans, some light foxing, ownership inscription to front 
free endpaper; original printed red boards with white 
lettering and floral pattern, a few stains to top of spine, 
extremities little rubbed; overall a very good copy. 
Havell (1861-1934) was an artist and art teacher 
who became principal of the Calcutta school of Art 
and Keeper of the Government Art Gallery in 1896. 
Havell became celebrated in the West and in India 
for advocating the greatness of Indian art with a 
fervour that bordered on fanaticism. This guide is 
a good example of his expertise in Indian Art and 
architecture. 

This first edition is scarce. 
ref: 78019 	 £150

294. HAVELL, E[rnest]. B[infield]. 
A handbook to the Agra and the Taj 
Sikandra, Fatehpur-Sikri and the 
neighbourhoud. 
Longmans, Greens and Co., London, 1912.  Second 
edition. 8vo (20 x 13.5 cm). 147 pp, 14 illustrations 
from photographs and 4 plans (including one folding), 
neat ownership signature to front free endpaper dated 
1914 , some light foxing; original blue pictorial cloth 
gilt. A very good copy. 
DNB 
Havell (1861-1934) was an artist and art teacher 
who became principal of the Calcutta school of Art 
and Keeper of the Government Art Gallery in 1896. 
Havell became celebrated in the West and in India 
for advocating the greatness of Indian art with a 
fervour that bordered on fanaticism. This guide is 
a good example of his expertise in Indian Art and 
architecture. 
ref: 77993 	 £95

295.	 HOADE, Fr. Eugene. Jerusalem and 
its environs.  
Franciscan Printing Press, Jerusalem, 1959.  Second 
edition. 8vo (16.5 x 12 cm), 119pp,  illustrated 
throughout with maps and plans, some folding; original 
blue wrappers, a very good copy. 
ref: 79465 	 £35

296. HOLDERNESS, Sir T.W. Peoples 
and Problems of India.  
Williams and Norgate, London, n.d.[c.1912]  8vo 
(17 x 10.5 cm), pp.254, [8], engraved title page; 
original red cloth gilt, top edge red. A very good copy. 
ref: 79347 	 £50
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297. HOLSCHER, G. A Guide to the 
Rhine... Translated by A. Mitchell, 
Edinburgh. 
Cologne: Hoursch & Beeshctedt, [c.1870].  Fourth 
edition. 12mo (16.5 x 12 cm), 99pp., illustrated with 
11 maps and plans including a folding map at rear, 
and black and white plates; original red cloth gilt. An 
excellent copy. 
ref: 78373  	 £100

298. [HONG KONG] Hongkong Naval 
and Military Directory.  
South China Morning Post, Hongkong. May, 1909.   
8vo, ( 20 x 14 cms), 26pp, adverts, original green 
printed wrappers, slightly frayed and rubbed at along 
spine, previous owner’s signature on upper wrapper; a 
good  copy. 
Includes details of Naval and Military staff, weather 
forecasts and storm warnings, and postal rates.
ref: 77503 	 £270

299.	 HOPE MONCRIEFF, A. R.  Black’s 
Guide to the English Lakes.  
Adam and Charles Black, London, 1900.  Twenty 
third edition. 8vo. (17 x 11.5 cm), pp. x, 223, 132 
adverts, sadly lacking the back folding map but all 
other 20 maps and plans present, hinges cracking but 
only just holding, front free endpaper loose as well 
as list of illustrations, maps printed onto endpapers. 
Bound in original green cloth gilt, rubbed. 
ref: 80192 	 £10

300.	[HOTEL GUIDE TO PARIS] Guide 
de l’etranger dans Paris et ses environs.  
Grand Hotel, Paris, 1875.  Fifth edition. 8vo (17.5 
x 11.5 cm), xxxvi, 318, 16pp., adverts at beginning 
and rear, profusely illustrated, signed by the owner on 
title page; original red cloth gilt, worn, spine faded, a 
good copy. 
ref: 79409 	 £110

301.	HOTTINGER, M. D. The Stories of 
Basel Berne and Zurich.  

London: J. M. Dent & Sons Ltd, 1933.  First 
edition. 8vo (17.5 x 11 cm),pp.xi, 338, 51 
illustrations in half-tone and line, and three folding 
maps; original blue pictorial cloth gilt with slightly 
worn dust wrapper. otherwise an excellent copy. 
One of the mediaeval town series. 
ref: 78396 	 £20

302. HOWARD, Alexander.  Howard’s 
Guide to Jerusalem and vicinity. with 
map of Palestine.  
Howard’s Hotel, Jaffa and Jerusalem. 1888  First 
edition. 8vo (18 x 13 cms), portrait,  111pp, folding 
map of Palestine and Syria with an inset map of 
Jerusalem and its environs, advert, scattered spotting 
throughout, slight dampstaining to rear pastedown, 
, original purple cloth, gilt lettered, slightly spotted; 
overall a very good copy.  
Chevalier Alexander Howard, otherwise known 
as Iskander Awad, was a local proprietor of two 
hotels in Jaffa and Jerusalem. He became famous 
for successfully suing the Baedeker company in 
the High Court in London for making disparaging 
remarks about his hotel in Jaffa. Baedekers were 
ordered to remove the remarks. They not only 
removed the remarks in the next edition, they 
in fact  deleted all references to both his hotels 
in their guides. This in the end greatly affected 
Howard’s business and he suffered financial 
hardship. 
It is interesting to note in the rear of this guide 
Howard has included several pages of glowing 
testimonials for all his hotels. 
ref: 80445 	 £450

303. 	HUNGERFORD, Edward. Planning 
a trip abroad.  
Robert M. McBride & Company, New York, 
1925.  Second edition. 8vo. (15.5 x 11 cm), pp. 
300, (2); bound in original green cloth gilt to spine 
and front board, spine somewhat slightly sunned. A 
charming copy. 
ref: 80207 	 £50
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304. [INDIA] The Handbook of India.   
Government of India, Calcutta 1952   Small 8vo (18 
x 12 cms), 171 pp, numerous adverts including one in 
colour, large folding map,  numerous black and white 
illustrations throughout, original pictorial wrappers, 
spine slightly worn and rubbed at the bottom; an 
attractive guide. 
ref: 79065 	 £50

305. [INDIA GUIDE] The East India 
Sketch-Book comprising an account 
of the present state of the society in 
Calcutta, Bombay, &. 
Theodore Foster, New York, 1836.  12mo (18.5 x 
12cm),pp.250,  some very light scattered foxing, half 
brown morocco, marbled boards, edges and endpapers, 
gilt raised bands, gilt lettering to spine, soverall a fairly 
good copy. 
Life in British India.
ref: 79246 	 £100

“For Official Use”.
306. [Intelligence Guide ] Field Notes. 
Mesopotamia.   
Superintendent Government Printing , India  February, 
1917.  8vo (18 x 13 cms), pp326, (xx) index 
inserted loose at rear of volume, folding map of Lower 
Mesopotamia (dated Oct.1916)  in front pocket  
pocket, some staining along hinges, 3 folding tables, 
bound in publisher’s olive green printed cloth with wrap 
aroung fastening, spine wrinkled and dampstained; 
otherwise a good firm copy. 
An intelligence guide for the Indian army 
operating in Iraq during World War I. Chapters 
include history, geography and “notes on the 
Turkish Army”. Scarce
ref: 83079 	 £575

307. [Intelligence Guide] Handbook 
of German East Africa.  Prepared on 
behalf of the Admiralty and the War 
Office. Designated for Official Use 
only. Attention is called to the penalties 
attaching to any infraction of the 

Official Secrets  Act. 
Admiralty War Staff, Intelligence Division 1916  8vo, 
(19 x 13 cms), 440pp, large folding coloured map 
of German East Africa at rear, one full page map, 
numerous tables and diagrams, , original blue cloth 
gilt, with flap stud fastening, some very minor spotting 
to preliminaries; a very attractive copy. 
“This book is the property of H.M. Government. 
Its contents are not to be communicated either 
directly or indirectly to the Press, or to any any 
person not holding an offical position in H.M. 
Service”. German East Africa covered the areas 
now known as Tanzania, Rwanda and Burindi. The 
Germans controlled this area from 1880’s to the 
First World War when the Allies took control. 
ref: 81079 	 £375

308. JACKSON, F. Hamilton. Sicily. 
Revised by Anne Fremantle. 
Methuen & Co., London, 1935.  Fourth edition. 
8vo. (15.5 x 10 cm), pp. xii, 216, [4], with 31 
illustrations and 2 maps; original red cloth, front board 
blind stamped and spine white lettered, corners bumped; 
otherwise a very good copy. 
ref: 80538 	 £15

309.	 JAIN, A. C. Tourist’s Hand Book of 
India. Illustrated with maps. 
Jainco, Dharmpura, n.d. [c.1950]  First edition.8vo 
(19 x 13 cm), pp. 289, vi, illustrated with 8 folding 
maps and plans; original blue quarter cloth with blue 
dust jacket, black lettering. A very good copy. 
ref: 79171 	 £45

310. KAPADIA, Harish. Trek the 
Sahyadris.  
The Mountaineers, Bombay. 1987.  Third edition. 
8vo (18.5 x 12.5 cm), pp.ix, 160, profusely 
illustrated throughout in black and white, 9 loose 
folding maps in back pocket; pictorial wrappers 
laminated. A very good cipy. 
The Sahyadris mountains are located along the 
western coast of India.
ref: 79248 	 £20
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311. KEARSLEY, [George] Traveller’s 
entertaining guide through Great 
Britain;  a description of the great roads 
and principal cross-roads; marking 
the distances of places to and from 
London and from each other: to which 
are added, a description of the principal 
great roads of Ireland; different routes 
to Paris; and table of the times of high 
water at new and full moon; with a 
concise topographical history of the 
cities , towns, watering-places, chief 
villages, antiquities, seats &c...the 
whole forming a general tour through 
Great Britain and Ireland. 
For Kearsley, London  1803  Second edition. 8vo (18 x 
12 cms). pp.[2] preface, [1] contents, [32] index, large 
folding map of England and Wales, repaired on reverse, 
attached before page 1-810, [1], [42] index to country 
seats at rear, pocket for map at rear, inner hinges cracked, 
preliminary pages partly detached, marbled endpapers, 
bound in contemporary black morocco wallet. 
This second edition has over 200 more pages than 
the first published two years earlier in 1801. The 
map which should be in the rear pocket has been 
attached at the front of the guide. 
Includes a page of “Times of High Water at New 
and full Moon” and also a list of the circuits of the 
Judges in England and Ireland.
ref: 79446 	 £275

Highland Route vol VIII.
312. KEDDIE, William. Highland route. 
Edinburgh & Glasgow to Stirling, 
Doune, Callander; ,,,, to the Trosachs, 
Loch Katrine, Loch Lomond ..... 
Maclure and Macdonald, Glasgow, 1864.  8vo. 
(21.5 x 14 cm), pp. 88, [2], with maps and 
numerous illutrations including frontispiece, adverts, 
contemporary calf backed printed orange pictorial 
boards, inner hinges cracked; overall a  very good copy.  
An unusual Victorian guide to the Highlands of 
Scotland.
ref: 79978 	 £110

313. KEENE, H [enry]. G.[eorge] 
Hand-book for visitors to Agra and its 
neighbourhood.  
Thacker, Spink and Co, London  1874.   [Second 
edition ?] 8vo ( 17 x 12 cms), pp.vi, 160, 4 maps 
and plans ( 3 folding), original brown cloth, spaper 
label on front cover; a very good copy. 
There is a detailed section on the Taj Mahal from 
pages 27-41. The first edition was published a year 
earlier in 1873. Maps and plans include a plan of 
the Agra Fort and Palaces and a plan of the Taj.
ref: 76239 	 £150

314. KEENE, H [enry]. G.[eorge] 
Hand-book for visitors to Agra and its 
neighbourhood.  
Thacker, Spink and Co, London  1888  Fifth edition. 
8vo ( 17 x 12 cms), pp.vi, 163, 31 adverts dated 
“October 1888” at rear, 5 maps and plans, some 
folding,, original green cloth, gilt lettered, slightly worn 
at corners; a very good copy. 
The first edition was published n 1873. Maps and 
plans include a plan of the Agra Fort and Palaces 
and a plan of the Taj Mahl.
ref: 78302 	 £130

“Thacker ’s Handbooks of Hindostan”.
315.KEENE, H[enry].G[eorge]. 
Handbook for visitors to Delhi and its 
neighbourhood.  
Thacker, Spink  &  Co. Calcutta 1899.   Fifth 
edition. Small 8vo (17 x 10 cms), pp.88, adverts, 2 
folding maps , original green cloth gilt, slightly worn 
and stained on front and rear covers; overall a good 
copy.  
An unusual historical and archaeological guide. 
The author wrote several titles on India. This guide 
has a Calcutta imprint.
	 ref: 76286 £120

316. [KING] Hand-Book of Boston  
Moses King, Cambridge, Massachussetts 1883  
8vo (20 x 15cm). pp.360. with numerous b & w 
illustrations. Pictorial frontispiece with top edge of page 
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torn away. Brown pictorial cloth gilt to front board and 
spine. Corners and edges bumped and spine frayed. 
ref: 80592 	 £50

317. LANE-POOLE, Stanley Mediaeval 
Towns; The Story of Cairo  
J.M. Dent & Sons Ltd. 1924  Small 8vo (18 x 
12cm).pp i-xx; 339; 31 black & white illustrations 
including frontispiece, folding map of Cairo at rear, 
some browning to front and rear endpapers. Light blue/
grey linen cloth, decorative gilt titling, spine decorative 
gilt with a coat of arms, slightly faded. A very good 
clean copy. 
From the series Mediaeval Towns. 
ref: 80495 	 £15

318. LEHMANN, R. Lucerne and its 
lovely lake - Switzerland.  
Issued by the official Inquiry Office Lucerne. 1926.  
12mo (18.5 x 12 cm), 32pp., illustrated throughout 
in black & white; original cream pictorial wrappers. A 
very good copy. 
ref: 78379 	 £20

319.	LUM, Peter and Bertha (illustrator) 
Peiping and North China. Information 
and illustrations of the important places 
to see. 
Distributed by Grand Hotel des Wagons Lits, 
Peiping, n.d. (c.  1920).  8vo. (19 x 13.5 cm), pp. 
57, illustrated with plans and photographs; original 
pictorial wrappers, a few small tears to covers. 
This charming hotel guide contains very attractive 
illustrations by the artist Bertha Lum.
The city has been renamed several times. During 
the Jin Dynasty, the city was known as Zhongdu, 
and then later under the Mongol Yuan Dynasty 
as Dadu in Chinese and Daidu to Mongols. Twice 
in the city’s history, the name was changed from 
Beijing (Peking) to Beiping (Peiping), literally 
“Northern Peace”. This occurred first under the 
Hongwu Emperor of the Ming Dynasty, and again 
in 1928 with the Kuomintang (KMT) government 
of the Republic of China. On each occasion, the 

name change removed the element meaning 
“capital” (jing or king) to reflect the fact the 
national capital had changed to Nanjing. The 
city’s name was also twice changed from Beiping 
(Peiping) to Beijing (Peking).
ref: 80203 	 £200

320. [MACMILLAN] Guide to Greece, 
the Archipelago Constantinople, the 
coasts of Asia Minor, Crete and Cyrys. 
MacMillan & Co., London, 1910.  Third edition. 
8vo (17.5 x 12 cm), pp. xlix, 226, 6, with 13 maps 
and 23 plans including some folding, neat ownership 
signature to front free endpaper dated 1919; original 
red cloth gilt, all edges red; a good copy. 
ref: 79930 	 £50

321. [MACMILLAN] Guide to the 
Eastern Mediterranean.  
MacMillan & Co., London, 1901.  8vo (17.5 x 12 
cm), pp. xxviii, 245, 14, with 27 maps and plans 
including some folding, previous owner’s inscription to 
front pastedown, inner hinge cracking but still holding; 
original red cloth gilt, all edges red, head and tail caps 
bumped. 
This detailed guide covers Greece, Turkey and the 
coast of Italy.
ref: 79929 	 £65

322.	MAIURI, Amedo [Translated by V. 
Priestly] Herculaneum  
Istituto Poligradico Dello Stato, Roma 1945  Small 
8vo (19 x 13cm). pp. 128, with 9 illustrations in the 
text and 72 plates from p.81 -120 and folding map 
at p.3. Considerable browning throughout text pages. 
Pale blue paper covers, discoloured at edges and tears to 
upper and lower spine. 
No. 53 of the Series of Guide-Books to the 
Museums and Monuments of Italy. With 
illustrations reproduced from photographs of 
the Photographic Departments of the National 
Museum of Naples, the Ente Nazionale Industrie 
Turistiche and the Istituto Poligradico Dello Stato
ref: 80498 	 £15
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323.	MAJUMDAR, B. A Guide to Sarnath.   
Delhi 1937  8vo, (20 x 14 cms), pp ix, 122, 
numerous photographic illustrations, folding map, 
original printed boards; a good firm copy. 
Sarnath is situated close to Benares. The author 
was the Director General of Archaeology in India.
ref: 78246 	 £35

324. MAJUPURIA, Trilok Chandra; 
Indra Majupuria. Glimpses of Nepal. 
(ancient and modern glories of a 
charming country) 
Smt. Maha Devi, Latitpur Colony, Lashkar, India, 
1979.  First edition. 8vo (17.5 x 12 cm). 328 pp., 
profusely illustrated throughout with 16 coloured and 
24 half-tone photographs, 167 line-drawings & 8 
maps; protective cellophane pasted down onto original 
pictorial paper wrappers.  
Yakushi M105  
ref: 77986 	 £55

325. MARSHALL, Sir John A Guide to 
Taxila  
Supt. Govt. Printing, Calcutta, India 1918  8vo 
(21 x 15cm). pp. viii, 124. Numerous b & w 
photographic illustrations. Folding map at p.121. 
previous owner’s inscription on front endpaper. Inserts 
include 2 typed pages by previous owner giving an 
account of Taxila; a 4cm x 7cm b & w photo dated 
28/1/17 of the remnants of a figure in a Greek 
Temple in Taxila. Red cloth gilt. Spine decorative gilt. 
A good copy. 
ref: 80593 	 £60

326. MASSE, H. J. L. H. A Short history 
and description of the church & Abbey 
of Mont S. Michel. with some account of 
the town and fortress. 
George Bell & Sons, London, 1902.  8vo. (19 x 12.5 
cm), pp. x, 130, with 49 plans and illustrations, 
frontispiece, previous owner’s signature to front free 
endpaper; bound in original red cloth, black lettered, 
front board slightly bent; overall a good copy, 
ref: 79910 	 £25

Presentation by publisher
327. MATSON, G. Olaf. The Palestine 
Guide including Trans-Jordan.   
Joshua Simon, Jerusalem  nd[c.1950]  Fifth edition. 
8vo,  (17 x 13 cms), pp. ix, 483, frontispiece, 6 maps 
and plans, presentation from publisher in ink on front 
free endpaper, publisher’s printed boards, inner hinges 
cracked, original blue pictorial dust-wrapper, badly 
torn; otherwise a good copy. 
“To Mr Bill Weinberg with the compliments 
and friendship of the publisher Joshua Simon, 
Jerusalem, 29.10.53”.
ref: 81472 	 £75

328. McLEOD, W. The Geography of 
Palestine, or the Holy Land,  including 
Phoenicia and Philistia; with a 
description of the towns and places 
in Asia Minor visited by the apostles. 
Specially adapted to the purposes of 
tuition; with introductory remarks on 
the method of teaching geography and 
questions for examination appended to 
each section. 
Longman, Brown, Greenm and Longmans, London  
1851  Seventh edition. Small 8vo (18 x 11 cms), 
pp.105, one map of Palestine before title-page, ink 
inscription, some pages slightly stained,bound in dark 
green blind-stamped cloth; a good solid copy. 
ref: 81384 	 £75

329. MEHRA, C.M A Pocket Guide of 
Delhi, Agra & Jaipur.  
Delhi Printing Works, Delhi nd.[c.1924]  [First 
edition].Small 8vo (16 x 11 cm), pp. 42, original 
green wrappers bound in green cloth, gilt lettered; a very 
good copy. 
ref: 78280 	 £75
 
330. MONMARCHE, George. The 
Chateaux of the Loire. Orleanais - 
Blesois - Touraine - Anjou. 
Paris: Librairie Hachette, 1931.  Eighth edition. 
12mo (16.5 x 11 cm), with 8 plans, 15 maps and 
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110 illustrations, printed endpapers; original orange 
printed cloth. An excellent copy. 
ref: 78376 	 £15

331. MONMARCHE, Marcel (ed). The 
Chateaux of the Loire. Illustrated Guide 
Books. 
Hachette, Paris, 1924.  7th  edition. 12mo (16 
x 11 cm), pp. 295, with 8 plans, 15 maps, 110 
illustrations, silk bookmark; bound in orange cloth with 
printed boards, corners bumped, lower board minorly 
soiled and rubbed. 
ref: 79898 	 £10

332.	[MOTORING GUIDE] Motor Guide 
to the Punjab.   
Government Printer, Lahore 1920  Third edition.
Landscape 4to, (26 x 33 cm), pp. iv, 59, iii, 23 maps 
and plans including one folding map of the Punjab, 
previous owner’s inscription inside, original brown cloth 
boards, gilt lettered; a very good copy. 
First and only edition of  this early motoring guide 
to the Punjab and Kashmir. According to th	
e introduction a similar guide for  Agra and Oudh 
had been published. It contains details of over 20 
routes each with a map and a detailed description. 
Scarce.
ref: 77504 	 £1,500

333. MUIRHEAD, Findlay (ed.). Great 
Britain. The Blue Guides. 
Macmillan & Co., London; Librairie Hachette, Paris, 
1930.  8vo. (16 x 10.5 cm), pp. liv, 683, with 90 
maps and plans; original blue cloth gilt, some bubbling 
to front cover, extremities rubbed. 
ref: 80543 	 £10

334. MUIRHEAD, Findlay; Marcel 
Monmarché (ed.). London and its 
Environs. The Blue Guides. 
Macmillan & Co., London; Librairie Hachette, Paris, 
1922.  Second edition. 8vo. (16 x 10.5 cm), pp. lxx, 
516 + 74 detachable appendix, 31 maps and plans, 
previous owner’s inscriptions to front pastedown and 

front free endpaper, hinges cracking slightly, small tear 
to inner corner of title page caused by folding map; 
original blue cloth gilt, blue speckled edges, minor wear 
to extremities. 
ref: 80542 	 £10

335. MUIRHEAD, Findlay; Marcel 
Monmarché (ed.). Normandy. The Blue 
Guides. 
Macmillan & Co., London; Librairie Hachette, Paris, 
1925.  Second impression. 8vo. (16 x 10.5 cm), pp. 
xxviii, 129, 13 maps and plans, bookplate to rear 
pastedown; original blue cloth gilt, blue speckled edges, 
minor wear to extremities. 
ref: 80541 	 £10

336. MUIRHEAD, Findlay; Marcel 
Monmarché (ed.). Paris and its 
Environs. The Blue Guides. 
Macmillan & Co., London; Librairie Hachette, Paris, 
1924.  Fourth revised impression. 8vo. (16 x 10.5 
cm), pp. lxiv, 417 + 53 detached appendix, 60 maps 
and plans; original blue cloth gilt, blue speckled edges, 
minor wear to extremities especially to ends of spine. 
ref: 80544 	 £10

337. MUIRHEAD, Findlay; Marcel 
Monmarché (ed.). Southern France. The 
Blue Guides. 
Macmillan & Co., London; Librairie Hachette, Paris, 
1926.  8vo. (16 x 11 cm), pp. xxxviii, 488, 24, with 
a complete atlas and 72 maps and plans, bookseller’s 
ticket to rear pastedown; original blue cloth gilt, slightly 
rubbed but a very good copy. 
ref: 80535 	 £10

338. [NAGEL ] Austria.  
Nagel Publishers, Geneva, Paris, New York, 1958.  
Second edition. 8vo. (16 x 10.5 cm), pp. xl, 344, 16 
pages of plans in colour, 3 plans in black, 1 folding map 
of Austria in colour; original red cloth gilt, dust wrapper 
worn and torn with loss but present; a good copy. 
ref: 79983 	 £10
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339. NAGEL Guide to Israel  
Nagel Publishers, Paris, Geneva, New York, 1954.  
Small 8vo (16 x 11 cm), viii, 304pp., 24 coloured 
maps at rear, 14 maps in black and white, printed 
endpapers; original red cloth gilt, a fine copy. 
ref: 79521 	 £20

340. NAGEL [Encyclopedia Guide] 
Ceylon (Sri Lanka)  
Nagel Publishers, Geneva 1977  Small 8vo (16 x 11 
cms), pp. 271, 3 coloured maps and plans including 
1 folded map of Kandy at front and map of Sri Lanka 
at rear, 14 black and white plans, publisher’s red cloth 
gilt, red and white dustwrapper; an excellent copy. 
ref: 80383 	 £15

341. NAGEL Guide to India, Nepal.  
Nagel Publishers, Geneva 1973  Small 8vo (16 x 11 
cms), pp. 830, 8 coloured maps and plans including 1 
folded map of Delhi at front and map of India at rear, 
55 black and white plans, publisher’s red cloth gilt, red 
and white dustwrapper; an excellent copy. 
ref: 80382 	 £15

342. NAGEL Paris and its environs.  
Nagel Publishers, Paris, Geneva, New York, 
Karlsruhe, 1953.  8vo (16.5 x 11 cm), xvi, 368pp., 
48 views of Paris, 15 plans in colour, including  a 
tube and bus map; original red cloth gilt with dust 
wrapper. An excellent copy. 
ref: 78951 	 £15

343. NELSON, Thomas. The English 
Lakes.  
T. Nelsons and Sons, London, 1859.  First edition. 
8vo (17.5 x 12 cm), pp. 307, 12, [19] leaves of 
engraved views including  frontispiece and a hand-
coloured folding map; original red pictorial cloth gilt, a 
few stains to upper board. A good copy. 
An attractive guide to the Lake district with 
engravings after drawings by the watercolour artist 
Keeley Halswell. There was an earlier publication by 
Nelson titled “Views of the English Lakes”.
ref: 78410 	 £85

344. NEWELL, Lieut-Colonel H.A. 
Madras. The Birth Place of British India. 
An illustrated guide with map. 
Madras Times, Madras 1919  First edition. Small 
8vo (18 x 12 cms), viii, 138, xvi, large folding map, 
several photographic illustrations, adverts, original 
printed wrappers; a very good copy. 
“Published June 1919, 3000 copies” printed inside 
before the introduction. 
ref: 76218 	 £130

345. NEWELL, Major H[erbert] 
A[ndrews] Three days at Agra. A 
complete guide, which includes 
Fatehpur-Sikri, and map. 
Higginbothams Ltd, Madras and Bangalore, n.d. 
[c.1913]  First edition. 8vo (18 x 12.5 cm). Title 
page, introduction, 44 pp., one page of adverts, folding 
map of Agra at rear; original printed wrappers, worn. 
First editions of this popular guide are extremely 
rare. There were numerous later editions 
published. Major Newell of the Indian Army was a 
prolific author of travel guides.
ref: 77961 	 £75

346. NEWELL, Major H[erbert] A[ndrews] 
Three days at Agra. An illustrated guide 
to places of interest, including Fatehphur 
Sikri, with history and map. 
Thacker & Co, Ltd, Bombay. 1934  Eighth edition.8vo 
(18 x 12.5 cm) 112pp, lacks map of Agra at rear; original 
printed wrappers, worn at edges; overall a good copy. 
ref: 78309 	 £35

347. OBER, Frederick A. A Guide to the 
West Indies and Bermudas  
Dodd, Mead & Company, New York, 1908. First 
edition. Small 8vo (17 x 11.5 cm), ix, 525pp, 
adverts, 5 maps, numerous photographic illustrations 
throughout, previous owner pencil incriptions to 
preliminaries, inner hinges cracked; original printed red 
cloth gilt; spine sunned and rubbed, double staining to 
upper board, a good firm copy. 
ref: 79342 	 £85
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348.	 OBER, Frederick A. A Guide to the 
West Indies, Bermuda and Panama.   
Dodd, Mead & Company, New York, 1914.  Second 
edition. Small 8vo (17 x 11 cm), 533pp, 5 maps, 
numerous photographic illustrations throughout; 
original printed red cloth gilt, faded and little rubbed; 
otherwise  a good firm copy. 
ref: 79467 	 £70

349. OGRIZEK, Dore. Textes de 
Marcel Brion, Philippe Lefrancois, J. L. 
Vaudoyer. L’Italie. L’Art en Italie par 
Jean Desternes.  
Ode, Paris, 1949.  Small 8vo (16.5 x 12.5 cm), 
pp.542, profusely illustrated throughout in colour 
and black and white by Beuville, A. Brenet, Pierre 
Noel, Pichard, original cream cloth gilt, boards almost 
detached, pictorial endpapers; overall a good copy. 
ref: 79027 	 £15

350. OSGOOD, James R. The White 
Mountains A handbook for travellers 
. A guide to peaks, passes and ravines 
of the   White Mountains of New 
Hampshire , and to the adjacent 
railroads, highways,  and villages; with 
lakes and mountains of Western Maine; 
also Lake Winnepesaukee and the upper 
Connecticut Valley. 
James R. Osgood, Boston  1884   Fifth edition. 
8vo (17 x 10 cm), pp. xiv, 436, 6 maps and 6 
panoramas, adverts at front and rear, (map at rear 
complete but torn in two pieces), pages slightly 
browned, few preliminary pages detached, original red 
pebbled cloth gilt, slightly worn at top and bottom of 
spine; overall a good copy. 
There is no better guide-books in the world than 
Baedeker’s, after which these of Osgood’s are 
modelled
ref: 84108 	 £100

351. PHILLIPS, John.  Black’s 
picturesque guide to the English lakes  
Adam and Charles Black, Edinburgh, 1846  Third 

edition,  Small 8vo (17.5 x 11 cm), pp. xxiv, 252., 
adverts, illustrated with numerous steel engraved plates, 
maps and panoramas, bookseller’s label on front 
pastedown; original red cloth  attractively gilt decorated 
and lettered, a very good copy. 
ref: 79464 	 £100

352. POSTON, Charles D. The Sun 
Worshippers of Asia.  
A. Rowan & Co, San Francisco 1877.   Small 8vo 
(16 x 10 cms), pp. 106, light spotting throughout, 
original green cloth, gilt lettered and decorated, slightly 
worn and rubbed; overall a good copy. 
A small volume on the Parsees, or “the sun-
worshipers of Persia” who  follow the ancient 
Zoroastrian religion. Originally from Persia they 
moved and  settled in India .
ref: 76240 	 £75

353. RIDER, Fremont (editior], TABER 
COOPER, Frederic.  Rider’s Bermuda. 
Guide book for travellers. 
Henry Holt and Company, New York, 1928. Second 
edition. 8vo (16.5 x 11 cm), pp. iv adverts, 247, 
xxxvi index, one large map of the Bermuda Islands, 
detached, 2 colour town plans, torn with small  loss 
at lower rear corner, numerous black and white 
photographic illustrations,  original green cloth gilt, 
slightly rubbed; overall a good copy. 
ref: 78544 	 £85

354. RIDER, Fremont (editor), TABER 
COOPER, Frederic Rider’s Washington.  
A guide book for travellers. 
The Macmillan Company, New York, 1924.  8vo 
(16.5 x 11.5 cm), pp. xli, 548, 16, silk bookmark, 
previous ownership inscriptions to front free endpaper, 
illustrated with 3 maps including one folding and 22 
plans; original green cloth gilt. A good copy. 
ref: 79068 	 £85
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355. ROBERTSON, Alexander, D.D. 
Through the Dolomites.  
London: George Allen, 1903.  Second edition. 8vo 
(18 x 12 cm), xiii, 291pp., with 49 full-page  
illustrations and maps, some folding, frontispiece, 
vignette to title page, bookseller’s ticket pasted onto 
front pastedown; original pictorial red cloth gilt. A 
very good copy. 
ref: 78381 	 £50

356. ROWE  Rev. E. The Colonial 
Empire of Great Britain,..... The East 
Indian Group. considered chiefly with 
reference to the physical geography and 
industrial promotions. 
Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, London 
nd [c.1865].   Small 8vo ( 17 x 10 cms), pp.188,  
4 coloured maps, ink inscription inside on front 
pastedown,bound in publisher’s blue cloth gilt, a very 
attractive copy. 
“East Indian Group includes all the British 
Continental possessions in East India.. The group 
is completed by the Island of Ceylon, itself 
a kingdom in size... and by the outlying and 
smaller settlements of Hong-kong, Singapore, 
Maurtius and Aden”. There is also a chapter on the 
Himalayas.
ref: 80444 	 £110

357. SCULLY, Michael and Virginia. 
Motorists’ Guide to Mexico.  
The South West Press, Dallas, 1933.  8vo. (20 x 
14 cm), pp. ix, 238, [8], with 6 maps including 2 
folding, loose ephemara ( inscribed business card of 
Mrs Michael Freeman Scully), decorated endpapers, 
bound in original green cloth, black lettered, slightly 
faded; a very good copy. The card reads “Hoping you 
will enjoy the book, Mrs Michael Freeman Scully.”.
ref: 79925 	 £35

358. SESTIERI, Pellegrino Claudio 
Paestum The City, The Prehistoric 
Necropolis in Contrada Gaudo, The 
Heraion at the Mouth of the Sele 

Istituto Poligradico Dello Stato, Roma 1955. 
Small 8vo (19 x 13cm). pp. 70, with 35 b & w 
photographic illustrations from p.37 -67. Plans on 
both inside covers and pages 2 & 3. Pale blue paper 
covers. A nice clean copy. 
No. 84 of the Series of Guide-Books to the 
Museums and Monuments of Italy. With 
illustrations reproduced from photographs by the 
author and by the E.P.T. Salerno.
ref: 80497 	 £15

359. SHAKUR, M. A. A short guide to 
Takht-I-Bahi. With a foreword by Lt.-
Col. G. L. Malham, C.I.E., Bar-At-law. 
Peshawar, 1946.  First edition. 8vo (18.5 x 14 cm). 
vii, 38 pp., frontispiece, folding plan, illustrated with 
8 black & white plates, small tear to edge of plate 
IX; cloth over peach boards with black lettering, lower 
board somewhat worn. 
ref: 77892 	 £35

360. STEPHAN, St. H. & BOULOS 
Afif. This is Palestine.  A concise guide 
to the important sites in Palestine, 
Transjordan & Syria.  
Jerusalem.  1942  8vo (19 x 13 cm), 209pp, adverts, 
numerous illustrations throughout, publisher’s soft 
printed pictorial wrappers; a very good copy. 
ref: 82530 	 £65

361. STONE, Albert H.; J. Hammond 
Reed, editors. Historic Lushan the 
Kuling Mountains. 
Arthington Press, Hankow 1921.  First edition. 8vo., 
x, 106pp., 78 full-page photographic plates, several 
maps including 1 large folding, original black cloth 
gilt, an excellent copy. 
A detailed guide to the summer resort of Lushan 
sited in the Kuling Mountains in the Jiangxi 
province of China. The resort was founded by and 
for American and European Travellers in the 1880s.
ref: 78325 	 £300

362. SUZE, Jos. A. de. Little Folk’s 
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Trinidad. A Short Descriptive, 
Historical, and Geographical Account of 
the Island, Compiled Expressly For Use 
in the School. 
Salvatori Scott & Co., Port of Spain, 1940.  Seventh 
edition. 8vo. (17.5 x 12.5 cm), pp. 170, with maps 
and illustrations including frontispiece, scattered light 
foxing. A charming guide. 
ref: 80640 	 £20

A Soldier’s Handbook
363. SYKES, Rev. H. Palestine and 
Jerusalem Salient points of geography, 
history and present-day life. 
Hodder and Stoughton, London  1918  Third edition. 
Small 8vo (14 x 10 cms), pp.viii, 103, with two 
maps on endpapers, publisher’s printed brown boards; 
a very good copy. 
A brief guide aimed at the British army in 
Palestine. The two endpaper maps are as follows: 
1. Palestine and  2. Near East.
ref: 81383 	 £75

364. TERRY, T.Philip Terry’s Guide to 
Cuba including the Isle of Pines with a 
chapter on the airways and the ocean 
routes to the island.  
Houghton Mifflin Company, London and Havana 
1926  First edition.. Small 8vo (16 x 11.5 cms),pp.  
v, 460, [40],  9 coloured maps and plans, some 
folding,  original red cloth and brown printed dust-
wrapper; a very good copy. 
This title was first published in 1926. It is a detailed 
and comprehensive guide and few copies appear 
on on the market. Scarce.
ref: 80456 	 £375

365. TERRY, T. Philip. Terry’s Guide 
to the Japanese Empire including 
Korea and Formosa with chapters on 
Manchuria, the Trans-Siberian Railway, 
and the chief ocean routes to Japan. 
Houghton Mifflin, Boston 1914.  First edition. 8vo, 
cclxxxiii, 799pp, adverts at rear, 29 coloured maps 

and plans,  original red cloth gilt, slightly worn in 
parts; otherwise a very good copy. 
A very comprehensive and detailed guide with 
the first “account” of Korea in “a Guidebook in the 
English language”.
ref: 83490 	 £150

366. COOK GUIDE- Handbook for 
Algeria And Tunisia.  
Thos. Cook & Son, London 1923.  8vo, xix, 432pp, 
numerous maps, plans and illustrations, original red 
cloth gilt lettered; an excellent copy. 
ref: 79108 	 £45

367. COOK GUIDE- Handbook for 
Norway, Sweden, Denmark, Finland, 
Iceland.  
Thos Cook, London 1939.  Seventeenth edition. Small 
8vo, 365 pp. including advertisements, illustrated with 
14 maps and plans in colour by Bartholomew, and 
3 other plans; original red cloth gilt, one of the maps 
detached but present. A good copy. 
ref: 78862 

£75

368. COOK GUIDE-Handbook for 
Switzerland,  including French Savoy & 
Italian Lakes. 
Simpkin Marshall, London 1925  8vo, xiv, 460pp, 
adverts at rear, 11 folding coloured maps and plans,   
some pencilling inside, original red cloth gilt; a very 
good copy. 
ref: 78846 	 £20

369. COOK GUIDE - India, Burma, and 
Ceylon. Information For Travellers And 
Residents. 
Thomas Cook, London 1913.  Small 8vo (17 x 11 
cm), pp [vi], 246 including adverts at rear, 4 folding 
coloured maps, original red cloth gilt, ownership 
signature to upper board; a very good copy. 
This volume contains  maps of India, Europe, 
Ceylon and the World.
ref: 78849 	 £80
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370. COOK GUIDE - India, Burma, and 
Ceylon. Information For Travellers And 
Residents. 
Thomas Cook, London 1928.  Small 8vo (17 x 11 
cm), pp [vi], 238 including adverts at rear, 4 folding 
coloured maps, original red cloth gilt; a very good copy. 
This volume contains  maps of India, Europe, 
Ceylon and the World.
ref: 78850 	 £60

371. [THOROUGH GUIDES] The 
English Lakes.  
Dulau & Co., London, 1882.  Second edition. 8vo 
(16.5 x 11.5 cm). pp. xxv, 216, v, adverts at end, 
pictorial endpapers, profusely illustrated with maps, 
general and sectional, large tear to first folding map, 
one leaf detached but present, original red cloth gilt, 
slightly worn and rubbed; overall a fairly good copy. 
ref: 79114 	 £30

372. VILNAY, Dr. Zev The Guide to 
Israel  
1968  Ninth edition. Small 8vo., (17 x 13cm), 
692pp, over 650 illustrations and folding map of 
Israel at rear, publisher’s  red cloth  
The first edition  of this title “The Guide to Israel” 
was published in 1955. 
ref: 81031 	 £25

373. [Ward Lock & Co.’s Continental 
Handbooks.] Handbook to Belgium.  
Ward, Lock & Co., London, n.d.   Ninth edition, 
revised. 8vo. (16.5 x 12cm), pp. 320, with 7 maps 
and 10 plans including a folding map at beginning, 
ownership inscription to front free endpaper; original 
red cloth gilt and black lettered. A good copy. 
ref: 79918 	 £10



price £95, available from

Bernard J. Shapero Rare Books, 32 Saint George Street, London W1S 2EA

tel: 020 7493 0876  email: lucinda@shapero.com

LONDON
A CARTOGRAPHIC HISTORY

1746 – 1950 
200 years of Folding Maps

compiled by Lucinda Boyle

introduction by Ralph Hyde

SPECIAL  
CHRISTMAS 0FFER  

ONLY £50



www.shapero.com

The Travellers’ Bookshop 

32 Saint George Street W1S 2EA London 

Tel. +44 (0)20 7493 0876 | Fax +44 (0)20 7495 5010 

www.shapero.com | travel@shapero.com



The Travellers’ Bookshop
32 Saint George Street W1S 2EA London

Tel. +44 (0)20 7493 0876 | Fax +44 (0)20 7495 5010

www.shapero.com | travel@shapero.com


